
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his
authorized agent WALEED HAMED,

Pl ai ntiff/Co u nte rcl ai m Defe nd a nt,

VS

FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,

Defe nda nts a nd Co u ntercl ai m a nts.

VS.

Case No. : SX-2012-cv -37O

ACTION FOR DAMAGES,
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND
DECLARATORY RELIEF

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED,
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Cou nterclai m Defendants,

MOHAMMAD HAMED, Case No. : SX-201 4-CV -27 8

Plaintiff, ACTION FOR DEBT AND
CONVERSION

VS

FATHI YUSUF, JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Defendant

MOTION FOR A HEARING BEFORE SPECIAL MASTER

The Special Master ordered the parties to re-submit claims that accrued after

September 17, 2006, which both parties filed on October 30, 2017. A hearing is

needed:

o To address any housekeeping matters needed to go forward;

o To rule on the claims that are ready to resolve now;

o To establish the procedure for resolving claims that need briefing but no

discovery;

. To establish the discovery process for claims that need discovery.
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I. The Remaining Claims

As noted in Hamed's revised filing, he has submitted 165 claims, two of which

can be heard and decided now, several that require only a very short briefing before a 

hearing, and additional claims that more require discovery before briefing and 

hearing. Yusuf's submission contained 14 claims with a similar breakdown. 

As a preliminary housekeeping matter, while Hamed numbered his revised 

claims, Yusuf did not. To simplify this process, Hamed has assigned a number to each 

of Yusuf's re-submitted claims, as Y1 to Y14, on the chart below, with a brief summary 

of each. 1 

Description of Yusurs 
Revised (Post-9/17 /2006) Original 

Claims in his Amount of 
10/30/2017 Filing This Claim 

Yl. Additional Rent for Bay 1 $6,974,063.10 
($200,000 & $250,000 per month) 

Y2. Rent for Bays 5 & 8 $793,984.34 

Y3. Interest on Bay 1 Rent Already $881,955.08 
Awarded by the Court on 4/27/2015 

Date of Activities 

that Led to the 
Revised Claim 

1/1/12-3/31/12 
& 

4/1/12-3/08/15 

5/1/94-7/31/01 
& 

5/1/94-9/30/02 
& 

4/1/08-5/30/13 

1/01/94-5/4/04 & 
1/1/12-9/30/13 

Amount of Claim 

Remaining After 
Revision to Only 

Post-9/17 /2006 
Claims2 

$6,974,063.10 

$198,593.75 

$167,927.51 

1 Yusuf starts his October 30, 2017 claims submission with a list of funds to be held in 
reserve for anticipated debts of the Partnership, including 'reserves' for expenses to 
complete this process. These are not "claims," but can each be addressed at the 
hearing as part of the housekeeping issues, as Hamed has just a few comments and 
suggestions. 

2 As will be discussed, many of Yusuf's claims are time-barred by Judge Brady's July 
17, 2017, Order, as noted in the chart. The "Remaining" column represents that part of 
the claim that was not barred by Judge Brady. 



Y6. Black Book Balance Owed
United

$49,997.00 1990s None

Y7. Ledger Balances Owed United $199,760.00 1994-95 and 1998 None
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Y4. Interest on Bays 5 & 8

Y5. Reimburse United for Gross
Receipt Taxes

Y8. V/ater Revenue
Owed United

Y9. Unreimbursed Transfers from
United

Y10. Past Pship Withdrawals -
Receipts

Yll. Lifestyle Analysis

YL2. Foreign Accts and Jordanian
Properties

$241,005.18 5lt7lt3-9130116 560,328.97

$60,586.96 1993-2001 None

$693,207.46 41U04-91t6106
&,

9/17/06-2/28/rs

$537, t03.49

$188,132.00 1996 None

$7,657,418.00 1999-12/3U12 $5,879,315.00

sr,966,6r7.56 9/16/06-t2/31/12 $1,966,617.56

TBD, but at
least
$434,92t.37

No dates given for
the original

purchase ofthe
parcels of land.

The alleged
conveyance of
parcel occurred

in20ll

NA

Y13. Loss of Going Concern Value $4,385,000.00
of PE-West

Y14. Half of Value of Six
Containers

319lts $4,385,000.00

$210,000.00 After May 1,2015 $210,000.00
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ll. Going Forward

Hamed respectfully requests a hearing. ln addition to the claims ready for

hearing, the Special Master and the parties can also discuss any needed housekeeping

matters, such as the reserves for any remaining expenses.

Firsf, Hamed respectfully submits that this Court can decide certain claims which

are ready for disposition without discovery or briefing at this first hearing, based on:

. Orders already entered in this case; or

o Judicial admissions of the parties.

A list of the "ready for hearing/disposition" claims is attached as Exhibit L A ruling on

these claims will greatly limit the need for further discovery.

Second, there are also claims that cannot be immediately decided as a matter of

law, but do not need any discovery. The list of these claims as submitted by both

parties is attached as Exhib¡t 2. lt is respectfully submitted that these claims can be

decided at a later hearing, after very limited briefing -- with any relevant evidence

attached. For this process, Hamed suggests that the Special Master set up a briefing

schedule, directing that the party who submitted the claim to first file a summary of each

claim that is five pages or less (exclusive of captions and signatures), with any

supporting evidence attached. Thereafter, the opposing party should be directed to file

a five-page opposition, with any evidence attached. A two-page reply should then be

permitted. After these submissions, these claims will then be ready for hearing and the

Master's decision.
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Third, and finally, as for the remaining claims that do need discovery,3 Hamed

proposes a divided, two track discovery process for the Master to consider, as follows:

l. Discovery for Glaims Related to Accounting Entries

1-2 lnterrogatories per unclear or questionable accounting entry (similar to the
specific, very short, very detailed requests sent to John Gaffney previously)

Document requests for the underlying documents substantiating payment of
Partnership debts

Limited subpoenas for the few instances where the Partnership does not have
the underlying documents

Following receipt of documents and interrogatory responses, a 5-10 minute
deposition per remaining unclear or questionable accounting entry

2. Discovery Process for all Other (Non-Accounting Entries) Hamed and
Yusuf Claims

The traditional discovery process should be allowed (document requests,
interrogatories and depositions), with the Special Master setting forth any
needed limits.

Once discovery is completed, each side will submit a five-page memo
(exclusive of captions and signatures), with any relevant exhibits attached to
each of its claims. Each side will be allowed a five-page opposition and a
two-page reply.

After the discovery and briefings are completed for each claim, these remaining claims

will be ready for a hearing and the Master's decision.

Thus, for the reasons set forth herein, it is requested that this Court enter an

order for a hearing to address any needed housekeeping items, resolve the claims set

forth in Exhibit 1, set a briefing schedule for the claims lists on Exhibit 2, and establish a

discovery schedule for the claims on Exhibit 3.

3 Exh¡b¡t 3 is an itemized chart listing all of Hamed's claims. For each of the items
requiring additional discovery, there is a brief notation of what Hamed believes will be
required. Yusuf should be required to do the same for any claims for which he believes
discovery is needed.

o

o

o

a

a
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)Dated: November 16, 2017
J H. Hol Esq.

for Plaintiff
Law Offices of Joel H. Holt
2132 Company Street,
Christiansted, Vl 00820
Email: holtvi(Oaof , com
Tele: (340) 773-8709
Fax (340) 773-867

Carl J. Hartmann lll, Esq.
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L6
Christiansted, Vl 00820
Emai I : carl (@ca[l hartmann, com
Tele: (340) 719-8941

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 16th day of November,2017, lserved a copy of the
foregoing by email (via Case Anywhere ECF) as well as regular email, as agreed by the
parties, on:

Hon. Edgar Ross
Special Master
% edgarrossiudoe@hotm"p i l...com

Gregory H. Hodges
Stefan Herpel
Charlotte Perrell
Law House, 10000 Frederiksberg Gade
P.O. Box 756
St. Thomas, Vl 00802
shodses@dtflaw.com

Mark W. Eckard
Hamm, Eckard, LLP
5030 Anchor Way
Christiansted, Vl 00820
mark@markeckard.com

Jeffrey B. C. Moorhead
CRT Brow Building
1132 King Street, Suite 3
Christiansted, Vl 00820
jeffreym law@yahoo. com



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DtvtstoN oF sT. cRorx

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his
authorized agent WALEED HAMED,

Pl ai ntiff/Co u nte rcl ai m Defe n d a nt,

VS

FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,

Defe nda nts a nd Cou ntercl ai m ants

VS.

Case No. : SX-2012-cv -37 0

ACTION FOR DAMAGES,
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND
DECLARATORY RELIEF

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED,
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Cou nterclaim Defendants,

MOHAMMAD HAMED, Case No. : SX-2O1 4-CV -27 8

Plaintiff, ACTION FOR DEBT AND
CONVERSION

VS

FATHI YUSUF, JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Defendant

EXHIBIT 1

CLAIMS READY FOR HEARING NOW

Hamed submits that the following twelve Yusuf and two Hamed claims are ready

for hearing/resolution now, as described below.

l. Yusufs 12 Claims that are Ready for Hearing/Resolution Now

Hamed respectfully submits that there are 12 Yusuf claims that can be rejected

rlow, in whole or in part. lf these claims are rejected, discovery will be drastically
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reduced. lf these cla¡ms are not rejected, discovery will be needed on all but one, as

noted below.

A. Yusuf Claim Y-2-Rent for Bays 5 & 8

Yusuf is requesting rent from the Partnership for Bays 5 and I at the Plaza East

location, based on a declaration he submittedwith his claims. See I]f\21-25of Exhibit

A. Yusuf makes it clear that this claim is divided into three distinct time periods.

1 . Rent for Bay 5 from May 1, 1994 through July 3l , 2001, 3,125 square
feet at $12.00 per month for 7 .25 years. The total due for Bay 5 rent is
$271,875.O0.

2. Rent for Bay 8 from May 1, 1994 through September 30, 2002,6,250
square feet at $6.15 for 8 years, 5 months. The total due for Bay 8 rent
is $323,515.63.

3. Rent for Bay 8 from April 1, 2008 through May 30, 2013,6,250 square
feet at $6.15 for 5 years, 2 months. The total due for Bay 8 rent for this
time period is $198,593.75.

The first two periods can be resolved now, pursuant to Judge Brady's July 21"t Order,

as both time periods are prior to September 17, 2006 and are time-barred. The Court

determined only claims that occurred on or after September 17, 2006 could be

considered (see excerpt attached as Exhibit B):

ORDERED that the accounting in this matter, to which each partner is
entitled under 26V.l.C S 177(b), conducted pursuant to the Final Wind Up
Plan adopted by the Court, shall be limited in scope to consider only those
claimed credits and charges to partner accounts, within the meaning of 26
V.f.C S 71(a), based upon transactions that occurred on or after
September 17,2006.

Hamed v. Yusuf, No. SX-12-CV-37O,2017 WL 3168458, at"29 (V.1. Super. July 21,

2017). Discovery is needed for the last time period, rent for Bay 8 from April 1, 2008

through May 30, 2013, as it is not time-barred.1

IThe rent claims that are not time barred require discovery because (1)there was no
written agreement by the Partnership to pay rent to United for Bay 8', (2) unlike Bay 1,
there is no evidence the partnership occupied or ever paid for these bays, nor did ¡t; (3)
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B. Yusuf Claim Y-3-lnterest on the Previously Determined Bay 1 Rent

This claim can also be resolved as a matter of law, as the facts and the Court's

prior Rent Order are not in dispute. The rent was paid on Bay 1 pursuant to the Court's

Order dated April 27, 2015. However, although interest was adamantly sought by

Yusuf,2 none was awarded, nor should interest be awarded under the circumstances set

out in that original briefing and order. The Court stated (see Exhibit G):

ORDERED that Defendant United Corporation's Motion to Withdraw Rent
is GRANTED, and the Liquidating Partner, under the supervision of the
Master, is authorized and directed to pay from the Partnership joint
account for past rents due to United the total amount of $5,234,298.71,
plus additional rents that have come due from October 1, 2013 at the rate
of $58,791.38 per month, until the date that Yusuf assumed full
possession and control of Plaza Extra - East.

Hamed v Yusuf , SX-12-CV-37O, April 27 , 2015 at pp. 11-12. Thus, the law of the case

has been entered after full briefing and argument, and it refused interest on the back

rent for Bay 1. Defendants are really trying to finesse a motion to reconsider the April

there is no documentation that $6.15 per square foot was agreed to as the amount per
square foot or how that amount was derived; and (4) there was no verbal
"acknowledgement" by Hamed that the Partnership owed rent to United for Bay 8 (as
the Court found with regard to Bay 1). Also, there are additional affirmative defenses.

2 Yusuf already argued this interest position extensively--and lost. See Yusufs original
August 12,2014 Rent Motion at pages 28-29 (See excerpt attached as Exhibit D):

lll. United ls Entitled To Recover Prejudgment lnterest On The Unpaid
Rent.

Although United did not charge any interest on the past due rent over the
decade it accrued and while it could not be paid because of the criminal
injunction and the absence of the "black book," it is entitled to recover
prejudgment interest at9o/o per annum, as provided by V.l. Code Ann. tit.
1 1, S 951(a)(4), from the date it demanded payment - May 17, 2013. See
Exhibit 38.
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27,2015 rent order, not make a'claim'. As the time for a motion to reconsider has

passed pursuant to V.l. R. Civ. P.6-4 (a), this claim must be denied.3

C. Yusuf Glaim Y-4-lnterest on Bays 5 & I
This claim, which is divided into several time periods as noted in Section A

above, can be resolved pursuant to Judge Brady's July 21't Order. ln this regard, just

like the base rent claim is time barred, the claim for interest on rent allegedly due for (1)

Bay 5 from May 1 , 1994 through July 31 , 2001 and (2) Bay 8 from May 1, 1994 through

September 30, 2OO2 should be denied as well because it is also outside of the

September 17, 2006 time frame for considering claims (as discussed in Section A

above).4

D. Yusuf Claim Y-S-Reimburse United for Gross Receipt Taxes

This entire claim can be resolved pursuant to Judge Brady's July 21"t Order.

Yusuf contends that the Partnership owes United reimbursement for United's separate,

unrelated gross receipt taxes for the time period of 1993-2001, referencing Exhibit F

to his initial claims filing. These are not the supermarket gross receipts--only United's

other businesses. A copy is attached hereto as Exhibit F to assist the Court. As can be

seen from this exhibit, his claim must be denied because it is outside of the September

17,2006 time frame for considering claims, as discussed in Section A above.s

3 At the time the Order in question was entered, the applicable rule for filing motions for
reconsideration was District Court Rule 7.3, applicable to the Superior Court pursuant
its Rule 7. The time period for filing a motion for reconsideration is the same under both
the old and new rule.

a The determination of interest on Bay 8 from April 1 , 2OOB through May 30, 2013, is
premature, as there has not yet been any determination that rent is even owed for this
Bay.

s lf this claim is not time barred, then discovery is needed to determine why this belated
claim for such taxes paid by the Landlord on the rents it collected from all shopping
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E. Yusuf Claim Y-6-Black Book Balance Owed United

This entire claim can be resolved pursuant to Judge Brady's July 21"t Order.

Yusuf claims he is owed certain sums based on the "black book," referencing Exhibit G

to his initial claims filing. A copy is attached hereto as Exhibit G to assist the Court. As

can be seen from this exhibit, none of the entries are dated after September 17, 2006.

This is the exact situation that the Court sought to avoid in its opinion:

[t]he stated policy of RUPA clearly prevents both Hamed and Yusuf from
imposing upon the Court the great burden of sorting through the
ramshackle patchwork of evidence supporting their $ 71(a) claims, to
reconstruct decades' worth of partnership accounts, when the partners,
who deliberately determined not to keep accurate records in the first
place, were themselves content to caffy on conducting partnership
business despite having full knowledge of the pattern of conduct of which
they now, belatedly, complain.

Hamed v. Yusuf,2017 WL 3168458, al "28. The Court strenuously reiterated this

position in its denial of the motion for reconsideration dated November 15,2017.

Again, this claim must also be denied because it is outside of the September 17,

2006 time frame for considering claims, as discussed in Section A above.6

F. Yusuf Claim Y-7-Ledger Balances Owed United

This entire claim can be resolved pursuant to Judge Brady's July 21"t Order.

Yusuf is requesting ledger balances from 1994, 1995 and 1998 owed to United for

various Partnership expenses, referencing Exhibit H to his initial claims fling. A copy is

attached hereto as Exhibit H to assist the Court. As can be seen from this Exhibit, this

center tenants would be owed by the Partnership. lndeed, under V.l. law, a taxpayer
cannot pass its gross receipt obligations on to its customers (here, its tenant).

6 lf this claim is not time barred, then discovery is needed to determine why this sum is
allegedly still owed, as it is a disputed claim.
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claim also must be denied because it is outside of the Septembet 17, 2006 time frame

for considering claims, as discussed in Secfio n A above.T

G. Yusuf Claim Y-8-Water Revenue Owed United

A portion of this claim can be resolved pursuant to Judge Brady's July 21"t Order.

Here, Yusuf is claiming that the Partnership sold water from wells belonging to United,

seeking compensation for sales from April 1,2004 through February 28,2015, as noted

in page 12 of his revised claims submission.

While Hamed denies this claim is owed (as this was jointly owned property), the

amount for water sales United claims from April 1,2004 through September 15, 2006,

totaling $156,103.97, must be denied because it is outside of the September 17,2006

time frame for considering claims, as discussed in Section A above.E

H. Yusuf Glaim Y-9-Unreimbursed Transfers from United

This entire claim can be resolved pursuant to Judge Brady's July 21"t Order.

Yusuf alleges that the Partnership owes United $188,132 for its unreimbursed transfers

from its Tenant account to the Partnership, referencing Exhibit I to his initial claims filing.

A copy is attached hereto as Exhibit I to assist the Court. As can be seen from this

Exhibit, the dates of these transfers are all in '1996. This claim must be denied because

it is occurred prior to the September 17,200â as discussed in Section A above.e

7 lf this claim is not time barred, then discovery is needed to determine why these sums
are allegedly still owed, as it is a disputed clarm.

I Discovery is needed on any portion of this claim that is not time barred, as Hamed has
multiple defenses to this claim, including the ownership of the wells which is still an
open issue, the calculation for the sales as computed by Yusuf and several other
defenses.

e Discovery is needed on any portion of this claim that is not time barred, as these
alleged transfers are disputed.
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l. Yusuf Claim Y-11-L¡festyle Analysis

This entire claim can be resolved pursuant to Judge Brady's July 21"t Order, but

for different reasons than being time barred. The lifestyle analysis claim of

$1,966,617.56 is the result of the Yusuf accounting firm, BDO, identifying all of the

deposits to bank and brokerage accounts and payments to credit cards made on or

after September 17, 2006 by the Hameds, without any regard to any other sources of

income the Hameds may have had. This bizarre BDO analysis was soundly rejected by

the Court:

As part of the accounting and distribution phase of the Wind Up, Yusuf
submitted to the Master the report of accountant Fernando Scherrer of the
accounting firm BDO, Puerto Rico, P.S.C. (BDO Report). Yusuf contends
that this report constitutes "a comprehensive accounting of the historical
partner withdrawals and reconciliation for the time period 1994-2012.'
See Opposition to Motion to Strike BDO Report, filed October 20,2016.
However, the BDO report, by its own terms, appears to be anything but
comprehensive. Most tellingly, the body of the BDO Report itself contains
a section detailing its own substantial "limitations," resulting from the
absence or inadequacy of records for each of the grocery stores covering
various periods during the life of the partnership.2s See Plaintiffs Motion to
Strike BDO Report, Exhibit 1, at 22. Additionally, the analysis
presented in the report rests on the unsupported assumption that
any monies identified in excess of "known sources of income"
constitute distributions from partnership funds to the partners' $
71(al accounts.

Hamed v. Yusuf, 2017 WL 3168458, at *24 (emphasis added, footnote omitted).10

Thus, this lifestyle claim must be summarily denied pursuant to the law of the case, as

'o Judge Brady re-emphasized this point and also amplified his statement that NO pre-
2006 claims can be brought back to life by crafty arguments designed to circumvent the
intent of his order in his November 15,2017 denial of Yusufs motion for
reconsideration on this exact point, at pp. 5-6.

The Court referred to Mr. Shoenbach's letter in its Opinion, not in reliance
upon his expertise in accounting, but in order to illustrate the general
proposition that where, as here, business partners have schemed to
deliberately omit large sums of money from their accounting, have
intentionally destroyed existing records of cash withdrawals, and have,
even at their best, engaged only in loose, informal accounting practices,
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being founded on a baseless theory backed by incomplete records and "unsupported

assumptions."l l

J. Yusuf Claim Y-12-Foreign Accounts and Jordanian Properties

A portion of this claim can be resolved pursuant to Judge Brady's July 21"t Order.

ln this regard, Yusuf is making multiple claims here, five of which are itemized on pages

16-17 of Yusuf's revised claims submission. At the end of subsection (e), Yusuf agreed

that subsections (c) through (e) are time barred. Thus, these claims should be stricken

now

As for subsection (b), there is a claim for $150,000 involving a charitable

donation of half a batch plant to a town in Jordan, which then references Exhibit L of his

original claim, attached hereto as Exhibit L to assist the Court. Fathi Yusuf's deposition

pegs the date of this transaction to the year 2OOO, before the FBI raid and well before

September 17,2006. See Exhibit K (Deposition of Fathi Yusuf, April 2, 2O14, Hamed v

Yusuf, SX-12-CV-37O, p. 12O). Thus, this portion of this claim is time barred as well.12

K. Yusuf Glaim Y-13-Loss of Going Concern Value of PE-West

This claim can be rejected based on Yusuf's judicial admissions in this case.

Yusuf is claiming he is owed damages based on the "on-going" value of the Plaza West

store when it was liquidated. To support this claim, Yusuf submitted as Exhibit P to his

original claim, a business valuation expert report from a real estate appraiser, lntegra,

attached hereto as Exhibit P.

anv attempt to accurately reconstruct partnership records will
necessarily involve some element of unreliability, as that is the very
point of such a scheme. (Emphasis added.)

1r lf this claim is not stricken, then discovery is needed on it.

'2 Discovery is needed on the portion of this claim that is not time barred
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However, the lntegra report contains an evaluation of the Plaza West store fhaf

sfafes on its face that it is contingent on one pivotal assumption that is false-that the

pañnership had a /ease on the PlazaWest sforewhen itwas closed (see Exhibit P,

at page 2 of the cover letter)

Extraordinary Assumptions and Hypothetical Conditions

The value conclusions are subject to the following extraordinary
assumptions that may affect the assignment results. An extraordinary
assumption is uncertain information accepted as fact. . . . .

3. lt is our understanding that the real estate was owned by a related
entity as of the date of valuation. For the purposes of valuing fhe busrness
entity separately from the value of the real estate (which was separately
appraised), wê have assumed that the entity operating business fthe
HamedNusuf parfnershipl leases the property from a separate entity at
market rent.

However, there never was a lease for the Plaza West store, as Yusuf acknowledged in

his own April 7, 2014 filing in this Court when he submitted his own dissolution plan

(See Exhib¡t N), conceding on page 6 of his Proposed Wind-Up Plan:

The Plaza Extra Stores cannot be sold as a going concern because
of the absence of commercial leases for Plaza Extra - East and Plaza
Extra - West and the existence of only a short term (less than 5 years)
remaining on the lease between United and Tutu Parle Mall, Ltd. for Plaza
Extra - Tutu Park. Hence, liquidation of the Plaza Extra Stores is
warranted. (Emphasis added).

Thus, once lntegra's "assumption" that there was a lease for the Plaza West store is

removed based on Yusuf's judicial admission, the Plaza West store has no "ongoing

value," as there was no lease to support any valuation. lndeed, the Court has already

divided the "assets" related to that store as part of the Wind-Up process, which

the Special Master administered.

ln short, Yusuf admitted when he filed his proposed plan that the Plaza West

store could not be sold as a going concern. How can he now try to seek damages as if
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the store had a lease and was a going concern? Thus, this claim can be summarily

rejected.l3

lndeed, if the partners could create leases where none exist, Hamed would

have the EXACT same claim on the Plaza East store.

L. Yusuf Claim Y-14-Half of Value of Six Gontainers

Yusuf claims that six containers of inventory with a value between $180,000 and

$210,000 were not included in the auction for the Plaza Extra-Tutu store, Yusuf

discussed this claim with the Master and admits in a court filing that this claim was

rejected by the Special Master. See the relevant admission in the Liquidating Partner's

S/xfh Bimonthly Report, Exhibit O, footnote 4, page 3. Hamed adopts the Master's

position. 1a

ll. Hamed's 2 Claims that are Ready for Hearing/Resolution Now

Hamed has two claims that can be decided now as well, as the facts are not in

dispute and the amounts have already been noted as being due by the Court.ls

A. $2.7 million unilateral withdrawal from the Partnership account

This litigation began when Fathi Yusuf and Mike Yusuf unilaterally took $2.7

million from a partnership account and transferred it to an account to which the Hameds

did not have access. A copy of the check is attached as Exhib¡t M. This was a central

issue during the early portion of this case, which was a critical issue during the initial

TRO hearings on January 25th and 31st, 2013. Three months later, the Court ruled on

the matter. (See the Court's criticalMemorandum of April 25, 2013. Hamed v. Yusuf,58

r3 D¡scovery is needed on this claim if it is not rejected now.

1a Discovery is needed on this claim if it is not rejected now.

15 Hamed did have a third claim which Yusuf had conceded, but Yusuf has now
reversed his position on that claim-it will be deferred until the next round of claims.
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V.l. 1 17 , 2013 WL 1846506 (V.1. Super. April 25, 2013). The Court stated at paragraphs

35 and 36

On the first hearing day, Mahar Yusuf, President of United. Corporation
testified finder oath that he used the $2,784,706.25 withdrawn from the
Plaza Extra operating account to buy three properties on St. Croix in the
name of United. On the second hearing day, Mahar Yusuf,
contradicted his prior testimony and admitted that those withdrawn
funds had actually been used to invest in businesses not owned by
United. . . . (Emphasis added.)

ld. al "10. And, further, at footnote 9, at "19

With regard to the August 2012 diversion of more than $2.7 million by
Mahar Yusuf, president of United, to accounts inaccessible to
Plaintiff, a real concern exists that continuing diversions will not be
traceable as the Plaza Extra store have had no system of internal controls
in existence and, to date accounting for the businesses is not completed
beyond June 2012. . . . (Emphasis added.)

Yusuf has held off having the Partnership pay the same $2.7 million pending this claims

process. There is no doubt that the Yusufs took the money and (as Judge Brady's

memorandum makes clear), so that $2.7 million plus interest al9o/o is due to Hamed.

B. Partnership funds used to pay Fathi Yusufs personal civil legal fees in this
case in the amount of $504,591.03

As Judge Brady also stated, in factual finding 38 of his April 25, 2013 Order,

Fathi Yusuf paid his personal, civil legal fees in this lawsuit out of partnership funds. /d.

al 11, para. 38 ("Funds from supermarket accounts have also been utilized unilaterally

by Yusuf, without agreement of Harmed, to pay legal fees of defendants relative to this

action. .") The $504,591.03 was paid for Yusuf's personal defense of this case after

the complaint here was filed. These were fees paid to Attorney DiRuzzo's firm for

work in this case, which have been submitted to the Court on several occasions and

are attached here as Group Exhibit J for the ease of the Master's reference.

Thus, this same amount plus statutory interest should be paid to Hamed to even

out this distribution.
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C. Summary of Claims Already Determined by the Court/Yusuf Admission

The totals, plus interest, owed to Hamed are as follows:

1. $2,784,706.25 plus $1,305,988 in interest from August 15, 2012, the date

of the Plaza Extra check written to the United Corporation (unilateral

Partnership withdrawal).

2. $504,591.03 in checks to Fuerst lttleman David & Joseph, PL in the

following amounts plus $216,991 interest accruing from the date of each

check.

$15,067.26 plus $ 6,824 in interest from October 19, 2012
$29,01 1 .50 plus $13,1 41 in interest from October 19, 2012
$99,254.45 plus 544,272 in interest from November 16,2012
$111,660.24 plus $47,989 in interest from January 21,2013
$1 12,383.32 plus $47 ,662 in interest from February 1 3, 2013
$82,274.84 plus $ 34,467 in interest from March 6, 2013
$54,938.89 plus $22,636 in interest from April 3,2013
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IN THE SUPER]OR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST, CROIX

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his

authorized agent WALEED HAMED,
CIVIL NO. SX-I2-CV-370

Pl ai nti ff/Counterclaim Defendant,
ACTION FOR DAMAGES,
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
AND DECLARATORY RELIEF

FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,

D e fend ants/C ounterc I ai mant s,

VS

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED,
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, And
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES,

Additional Counterclaim Defendants.

DECLARATION OF THI YUSUF

I, Fathi Yusuf pursuant to 28 U.S.C. $ I 746 and Super. Ct. R. I 8, declare under the penalty

of perjury, that:

(the "Plaza Extra Stores") that eventually grew into three locations, including the three

stores, Plaza Extra-East, which opened in Apri I 1986. Plaza Extra-East and is located in

United Plaza Shopping Center owned by United "), of which I am the

principal shareholder. Under the business Hamed and me that I now describe

as a partncrship, profi ts would be divided after deduction for rent owed to United, among

other expenses. Under our agreement, we also agreed that rent would accrue until such

time as I decided business accounts should be reconciled. The reconciliation of business

VS

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
)
)

)

)
)
)

)
)
)
)
)
)

r

accounts

EXHIBIT

A
HAMD6O6O83

not only involve payment of accrued rent, but also advances that each of us had
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prepared. See Exhibit F.

18. For 2012, the undisputed rent due is $702,908. 999 Exhibit F

19. For 2013, the undisputed rent due is $654,190.09. F, p.2.

20. Forthe period from January 1,2014 30,2014,the undisputed rcnt due

is $452,366.03. This amount was adding the rent îor2012 and 2013 and dividing

that sum by 24 months in an average monthly rent, which is then multiplied by

8, rcpresenting the months from January through August 30,2014 ($702,908 + 654,190.09

= $1,357 + 24 = $56,545.75 x 8 = $452,366.03). The total undisputed Current Rent is the

21. At periodic points in time, additional spapc was used by Plaza Exta-East for cxta

storage and staging of inventory. United has made dcmand for the rent covering the additional

space actually occupicd by Plaza Extra-East, bt¡t no payment has becn rcceived to datc.

22. Fo¡theperiodfromMay l,lgg4throughJuly3l,200l,PlazaExtra-Easthasoccupied

and owes rent for Bay 5 C'Bay 5 Renf'). The Bay 5 Rent is calculated by multiplying the square

feet actr¡ally occupied (3,125) by $12.00 for 7.25 years. The total due for Bay 5 Rent is

$271,875.00.

23. For the period from May | , 1994 through September 30, 2002, Plaza Extra-East has

occupied and owes rent for Bay 8 ('First Bay 8 Renf'). The First Bay 8 Rent is calculated by

multiplying the square feet actually occupied (6,250) by $6.15 for 8 years, 5 months. The total

due for First Bay 8 Rent is $323,515.63.

24. For the period from April I, 2008 through May 30, 2013, Plaz¿ Exüa-East has occupied

and owes rent for Bay I ("Second Bay 8 Rent"). The Second Bay 8 Rent is calculated by

HAMD6O6O91
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multiplying the square feet actually occupied (6,250) by $6.15 for5 years,2 months. The total

due for Second Bay 8 Rent is $198,593.75.

25, The total amount due for Bay 5 Rent, First Bay 8 Rent, and Second Bay I Rent is

$793,984.38.

January l, 1994 through August 30,2014 is $6,603,1 'odìsputed" increased

rent from January 1,2012 present. Exhibit G is a Chronology of Rents, which

Dated: August 12,2014
Fathi Yusuf

HAMD6O6O92
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Hamed v. Yusuf, 20'|.7 WL 3168458 (2017)

2oLT WL 31684S8 (V.I.Super.)
Only the Westlaw citation is currently available.

Superior Court of the Virgin Islands,
Division of St. Croix.

Waleed HAMED, as Executor of the Estate of
ohammed Hamed, Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,

V

Fathi YUS and United Corporation, Defendants/Counterclaimants,
Wale

Hamed,
, Waheed Hamed, Mufeed Hamed, Hisham

Waleed Hamed, as

Enterprises, Inc., Counterclaim Defendants.
tor of the Estate of Mohammed Hamed, Plaintiff

ted
v.

Corporation, Defendant.
of the Estate of Mohammed Hamed, PlaintiffWaleed Hamed, as

v
Fa Defendant.

-L4-CI{-282, Civil No. SX-r 4-U{ -z7BCivil No. SX-rz-CV-STo, Civil No

July 2OL7

ACTION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF,
PARTNERSHIP DISSOLUTION, WIND UP,

TORY JUDGMENT, and
CCOUNTING

ACTION FOR DAMAGES and DECLARATORY
ACTION FOR DEBT and CONVERSION

GMENT

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND O ER
GRANTING MOTION TO STRIKE JURY

DOUGLAS A. BRADY, Judge of the Superior Court

*1 This matter came on for hearing on March 6 and 7,2017 on various including
Defendants' Motion to Strike Jury Demand, filed September 14,2014; s Response
Re:Jury Issues, filed September 27,2016;Defendants'Motion and M in Support
of Motion to Strike Plaintiffls Response and Reply Memorandum in Further of
Motion to Strike Jury Demand, both filed October 14, 2016; and Plaintiffs tion to
Motion to Strike Response, fîled October 18,2016. For the reasons that follow, the

WESTLAW O ?017 -[.ltotnso¡l [ìt:tttr,rrs. No c.laitl to c>riginal IJ.S. Govt,:rrrrnclI Wr-rrks B
EXHIBIT

will



Hamed v. Yusuf, 2017 WL 3168458 (2017)

ERED that the accounting in this matter, to which each partner is entitled under 26
V.I.C $ 177(b), conducted pursuant to the Final Wind Up Plan adopted by the Court, shall
be limited in scope to consider only those claimed credits and charges to partner accounts,
within the meaning of 26V.LC $ 71(a), based upon transactions that occurred on or after
September 17,2006.

All Citations

2017 wL 31684s8

End of Document @ 2017 Thomson Reuters. No clairn to original U.S. Government Wo¡ks.

WESTLAW @ 2017 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works. 39
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IN TIIE STIPERIOR COIJRT OF TTIE VIRGIN ISLANDS

IIÍVISION OF ST. CROI'(

MOHAMMED HAMED by his authorized agent
WALEED HAMED,

Plaintifl Counterclaim Defendant,

v.

FATI{I YttSLlF and UNITED CORPORATON,

Defendants/Counterclaim ants

v.

1VALEED HAMED, WAHEED IIAMED,
MT,'FEED HAMED, HISHAM IIAMED, ANd

PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC.

Courterclaim Defendants.

cryIL No. sx-12-cv-370

ACTION FOR DAÀ{AGES, etc.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

MEMORAIITDUM OPIIIIION AIYD ORDER

THIS MATTER is before the Court on Defendant United Corporation's Motion to

Withd¡aw Rent and Memorandum of Law in Support of United's Motion ("Motion'), filed

September 9, 2013; PlaintifPs Resporue, filed September 16, 2011; United's Reply, filed

September 2 7,2ll3;Plaintiffs Motion for Partial Sumnrary Judgnent re thc Statut€ oflimitations

Defense Barring Defendants' Counterclaim Danrages Prior to September 16, 2006 (Plaintitrs

"Summary Judgment Motiod), filed May 13, 2014; a¡rd Dcfendant's Brief in Opposition

("Opposition'), filed June 6, 2014. For the r€a¡¡ons th¿t follow, United's Motion wi[ be granæd

and Plaintiffs $r,mmary Judgment Motion will be denied, in part.

EXHIBIT

c



Mohammad Hqmed" by Waleed Hanedv. Fathl lwuf and Uniled Corpordfo¡; SX-124V-3?0
Opinion and Order

ll of12

United is ¡lso entltled to rcnt from 2012 to 2013 Ín the amount of
791.38 per month.

Plaintiff not argue that the Partrership is exempt from paying rent to United. "[[|t is

rudisputed that the landlord and Plaza Ext¿ is the tenant at thc Sion Fa¡m location, for

which rent is due since of 2012;'Response, l. Rather, Plaintiffclaims tbat United its€lf

has created a dispute regarding from January 20l2by issuing rent notices seeking inøeasod

rent in the amot¡nt of $250,000.00 rather thsn the $58,791.38 per month set out in

Yusufs affidavit. Response,4. The the Court is clear as to United's claim that rent is

due for Bay No. I at the rate of $58,791.38 from January 1,2012 to September 30,

20l3,when United's Motion was filed,a

As the fee simple owner and landlord of Bay N

entitled to rpnts from the Partrership for its continued use

o. United Shopping Plazq Unit€d is

o. 1 forthe operations of Plaza

Exfra - East. Therefore, the Cor¡rt will order the Parhership Unit€d the sum of

$1,234,618.98 for rent from January 7, 20t2 tbrougb Septeinber 30,20 Plus rent dræ ñom

October 1,2013 at the same rate of $58,791.38 per month until the date that assumed sole

possession and conhol of Plaza exEa - East.

On the basis of the foregoing, it is hereby

ORDEREDthatDefendantUnited Corporation's Motionto WithdrawRentis GRAIITED,

and the Liquidating Partner, under the supenision of the Master, is authorized and di¡ecæd to pay

a It is achowlcdged that Uníted delivered noticcs to the Parbership following the April 2013 Proliminsry Injr¡nctiog
seeking ûo collect an incrsascd rent sum of $250,000.00. Unit€d ptes€rits in its Motion and prooß no nuncrical or
factual justification for such claims, which are not consid€red in this fuer.



Mohanmad Hame{ by Yaleed Hamedv. Fahí Yutqf and UnltedCorporadon; SX-I2.CV-370
Memorandum Opinion and Ordcr
Pago12of 12

from the Partrership joint account for past rents du€ to Unit€d thc total amount of 85,234,298.71,

plus additional rents that havo come due fiom October 1,2013 at the ratc of $58,791.38 permonth,

until the daæ that Yusuf assr¡med full possession and contol of Plaza E:rEa - East. It is fr¡rther

that Plahtiffs Motion for Pa¡tial Summary Judgment is DENIED, inpart as

to Plaintiffs claims that the stah¡te Defcndant United's claims for past

due rent.

DateÅ./b.; / 2?, 2Ð t s-/
DOUGTAS A. BRADY
Judge ofthe Supcrior Court

ATTEST:

ESTRELLA CËORGE
Acting Clerk of the Cor¡rt
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DUDLEV,IþPPEñ

AI{O FEUERZEIO, LLP

| 00o Fredorlklblrg Oed.

P.O. goB 766

st. lhortå¡, u,g. vl,0080a{756

t910t774'44?É

IN THE SUPERTOR COURT OFTEE VIRGIN ISLAI{I}S
DTVISION OF ST. CROTX

autho'rizpd agent
byhis
HAT,IED,

cryIL NO. SX-12-CV-370
Defendant,

ACTION FOR DAIT{AGES,
INTI.JNCTTVE RELIEF
AND DBCI,AzuTTORY RELIEF

F'ATHI YUSUÍ'¡nd

JURY TRIAL DETI,ÍAITDDD
WALDDD HAtlfED, WASEED
MUFEED EA}TED, EISTAM IIAMED,
PLESSEN ENTERPRTSES,

Addition¿l Cormtoolaim

Defsrdants/cou¡rtcrclaimants Fathi Yusuf ('Yusuf') and Corporation ("Unit€d')

(colleotívely, the "Dcfendüb'), througþ their undenigned movo this

Cou¡t, pr¡rsuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 arid LRCi 56.1, made applicable to by Super, Ct.

R. 7, to entcr partíal summtry judgment on Cor¡ntc IV' XI, and XII of couûerclalm

rogErding rent. In support of this motioq Dofendants respectñtlly reftr this to the

accompanying Brio{, Staûcment of Undisputod M¡terial Facts, and proposed O¡der.

request oral argummÇ pursuæt to LRCi 7.1(0.

EXHIBIT

D

1r8.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

v8.

)
ì
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collection impossible. that the black book was seized and not retumed until years later

also made it impossible for either or Yusuf or United to know the amount of the rent

payment. These exhaordinary circumstances bringing of the federal criminal casethe

further demonstrate that any limitations period for assertion claim for 199+2004would

be tolled at least until 2011. As such, there could be no time bar to of United's

counterclaim for rent for that period.

To Recover PreJudgment Interest On The Unpaid Rent.

Although United did not charge any interest on the past due rent over the decade it accrued

and while it could not be paid because of the criminal injunction and the absence of the "black

book," it is entitled to recover prejudgment interest at9Yo per annum, as provided by V.I. Code

Ann. tit. 11, $ 951(a)(4), from thedate it demandedpayment-May 17,2013. SeeExhibit3B. "As

a general rule, prejudgment interest is to be awa¡ded when the amount of the underlying liability

is reasonably capable of ascertainment and the relief granted would otherwise fall short of making

the claimant whole because he or she has been denied the use of money which is legally due.

Awarding judgment interest is intended to senr¡e as least two purposes: to compensate prevailing

parties for ttre true costs of money damages incuned, and, where liability and the amount of

damages are fairly certain, to promote settlement and deter attempts to benefit from the irùerent

delays of litigation. Thus prejudgment interest should ordinarily be granted unless exceptional or

unusual circumstances exist making the award of interest inequitable." Skrewedt v. E.I. Dupont

de Nemours,372F.3d 193, 208 (3d Cir. 2004) (quotation marks and citation omitted); see also,

Booker v. Taylor Milk Co.. 64 F.3d 860, 868 (3d Cir. 1995) ("To firlfill this makewhole purpose,

prejudgment interest should be given in response to considerations of faimess and denied when its
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exaction would be unequitable.") (internal quotation marks and citation omitted); Elbrecht v.

Carambola Partners. LLC,2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72158, * l9 (D.V.l. July 16,2010) (same).

Here, there a¡e no exceptional or unusual circumstances that would make it unfair for

United to recover prejudgment interest. To the contrary, it would be entirely unfair to United if

the partnership is allowed to have the uncompensated use of United's money after it made a

demand for payment more than a year ago. It is certainly not inequitable for the partnership to be

required to pay interest at the legal rate (9%) on the 53,999,679.73 from May 17, 2013 until entry

ofjudgment. Likewise, it is only fair to require the partnership to pay prejudgment interest on the

Bay 5 Rent, First Bay 8 Rent, and Second Bay 8 Rent from May 17,2013.

Since Hamed conceded almost one year ago that the cunent rent is due and owing, g note

7, ggp, it would be particularly unfair for United not to recover prejudgment interest on this

unpaid rent. United submits that the interest should begin to accrue on the fïrst day of the month

following the month that the rent was not paid. In other words, the rent for January 2012 would

begin to accrue interest on February l,20l2and continue accruing interest until ørtry ofjudgment.

coNcLUsIoN AND RD,LIEF REQUESTED

respectfully submits that partial swnmary judgment should be entered in its favor

on its breach of counts in its counterclaim (Counts XI and XII) for the undisputed portion

of the unpaid rent in the ,122.23, Yusuf also asks this Cowt for partial summary

judgment on his accounting claim (Count declaring that in making the frnal reconciliation

of parùrership accounts and determining what must to each partner, $6,603,122.23

should be deducted from partnership profits. Hamed and be ordered to pay those

amounts from partnership accounts in accordance with the procedures set

20 I 3 preliminary injunction.

the April 25,



v, Yusul, et al
No. SX-12-CV-370

Datedr August 12,2014

Respectfu lly submitted,

and

DU TO R I'EUERZEIG, LLP

By:
Gregory .1. BarNo. 174)
1000 Frederiksberg Gade - P.O, Box 756

Thomas, VI 00804

Te

(340) 7ts-440s
(340) 71s-4400

E-mailr

Nizar A. DerWood, I. BarNo. 1177)
The DerWood Law Firm
2006 Eastem Suburbs, S I
Christiansted, VI 00830
Telephone: (340) 77 3-3444
Telefax: (888) 398-8428
Emai l: inib@dewood-law.com_

Attomeys for Fathi Yusuf and United
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVIqE

I hereby certify that on this l2th day of August, 2014, I caused the foregoing United
Corporation, f nc.'s Brief in Support of Motlon For Summary Judgment On lts Claims For
Rent to be served upon the following via e-mail:

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
LAW OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, V.l. 00820
Email: holtvi@aol,com

Mark'W. Eckard, Esq.
Eckard, P.C.
P.O. Box 24849
Christiansted, VI 00824
Ema i I : rnark@.markeckard. conr

Carl Hartrnann, III, Esq.
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, #L-6
Christiansted, VI 00820
Emai I : carl@carl hartmann.corn

Jeffrey B.C. Moorhead, Esq.
C.R,T. Building
I132 King Street
Ch¡istiansted, VI 00820
Ernai I : j effrevmlaw@rahoo. conr
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Gross Receipts Pald by united Tenant Account - owed By partnershlp to unlted

Year Month
29-Mar
28-Feb

29-Mar
28-Apr

31-May
30-Jun

31-Aug

30-Sep

31-Oct

30-Nov

30-Dec

3l-Jan
1-Dec

1-Feb

1-Mar
1-Apr

1-May

l-Jun
l-Jul

1-Aug

1-Sep

1-Oct

1-Dec

30-May
29-Jun

30-Jul

27-Aug
30-Sep

29-Dec

1-Jan

31-Jan

28-Feb

28-Apr
30-Jun

28-Jul

29-Aug

30-Sep

30-Oct

29-Nov

26-Dec

30-Jan

28-Feb

29-Mar

Amount
7226.29

647,39
974,49

978.29

602
7582,57

1015.04
1303,7s

1242.37

1079.4

1485.41

1360.66

1789.58

t557.14
ts98,27
1069.07

t366.72
t784.04
7288,s4

1237.24
1199.02

7271,85

7052.23

1275.26

1,161.38

1285.42

139s.83

1605.26

7470.76

1224,O4

1s69.18

1637.t6
7,322.54

1298.78

970,s8

t344.36
8t6.79

t628.66
1097,s8
1620.79

7777.5

1333.s3

815.04
1370.89

1993

1994

1994
1994

1994

t994
7994

Lgg4

t994
7994

1994

1994

1995

199s

1996

1996

1996

1996

1996

1996

1996

1996

1996

1996

1999

1999

1999

1999

1999

1999

2000

2000

2000

2000
2000

2000

2000

2000

2000

2000

2000

2001

2001

2001
EXHIBIT

F

YUSF237728



2007

2007
2001.

2001

26-Apr
30-May
29-Jun

20-Aug

1968.46

925.85
t402.45
223.5I

60586.96

YUSF237729
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Funds Transferred from United's Tenant Account to Plaza Extra - Owed to Unlted

Year Month
1996 Jan

1996 Jan

1996 Mar
1996 Apr
1996 Apr
1996 Apr
1996 May
1996 May
1996 May
1996 May
1996 May
1996 June

1996 June

1996 June

1996 June

1996 June

1996 July

1996 July

1996 July

1996 Aug.

1996 Aug

1996 Aug

1996 Aug

1996 Sept

1996 Oct
1996 Dec

Amount
15,900

30,300
3,000

6,000

5,000

8,000
4,000

13,000

1,500

3,500

5,500
5,000

3,500
10,000

6,000

2,000

1,000

4,192
L7,0OO

10,000

3,500

4,300

12,000

950

12,000

1,000
t88,tgz

EXHIBIT

I
YUSF237797
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Exhibit 10 - Payments After LlLlzOL2to Fuerst lttlemen from Plaza

Account

Date Payee From Account

2012-t0-L9
2012-t0-19
2012-It-16
2013-or-2r
2013-02-t3
2013-03-06

2013-04-03

Fuerst lttleman
Fuerst lttleman
Fuerst lttleman
Fuerst lttleman
Fuerst lttleman
Fuerst lttleman
Fuerst lttleman

Extra - Banco Popular

Extra - Banco Popular

Extra - Banco Popular
Extra - Banco Popular
Extra - Banco Popular
Extra - Banco Popular
Extra - Banco Popular

15,067.26

29,011.50

99,254.45
rtr,660.24
1t2,383.82

82,274.87

54,938.89

504,591.03

Plaza

Plaza

Plaza

Plaza

Plaza

Plaza

Plaza

s

s

s

s

s

s

s

s

Amount Check No.

3979

3977

4195

4642

4819

5055

5193

EXHIBIT

Group J
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:HECK 3977

lated: Friday, October L9, 2OL2

\mount: 5gg,zsq.4s

lleared Su nday, October 28, z0tz

PAGE 3 of4

7 Elr-IqrÍràf;É¿lY PAfSffiElr - !!4*ãl?1 t

)epository:

lccount

'AYTOllf
ONDER

¡ú

Fuerst lttleman PL

Wachovia Bank N.A.

rlfrco tæu¡t bt 
'l,lnrD 

nþo
tttútzta

3977
¡f,ß¡tt

UIITED CORFORANON
6^PI^EA Ennâ

(!ilO)7fstsr0
FOBOX3õ49

sr cmD(v| æ86r

TuentfNine Thousand ElEvqr ard SOÍ1OO Dollas

FUERST ¡TTIEì|AN DA\trD & JOSEPH, PL
1OOI BRICXELL BAY DRT\Æ
#I].D FLOOR
il[AÍ\fl, FL 33131

3

. DATE

Ocl19,2012
ârþç{r

t29.01 1,51)
¡
I
t

I

Mqno: lËLrúr¡r

HAMD6O3E13



¡

CHECK 3979

)ated

lmount

lleared:

)epository:
lccount

Friday, October 19, 201-2

Sts,o6t.z6

Su nday, October 28, 20t2

Fuerst lttleman PL

Wachovia Bank N.A.

'¡l E

J l¡It:ir¡i-{¡¡t'r1ì¿strfEê - .uê11'¡ I+

PAGE 4 of 4

:-

7.
':s

È

T
I
I
f

t
é
7

¡II

lâlloo roDuuul DE ñ¡RlD H
wl.æ¡z.to EIF

DÃTE

Ocf 19.2012
ruarNf

s15.00726s

ÊÀY
IþìIT
OMGR
on

Flfteen Thor¡send S¡xty-Seven and 26/1æ Ddl¡rs

FUERST ÍTTLäNAN DAVID û JOSEPH, PL
IOOI BRICKELL BAY DRIVE
32hID FLOOR
MlAlYl, Ft 33131

l¡tana

HAMD6O3&T4



EATIOO POPI'LARDE ãËRTO HCO
r0t€tt/ztG æSKæUNfIED CORPORATIOÌ{- .D.B/[ru]¡zl EXIR^

i-(340) 71ù1870
PO BOX 3ô¡19

sr c8olx vl æ851

DATË

Nov 16, ãJ12
Af/þUNT

$99,254.45$

PAY
TOTTC
ONDEN
OF:

Ninety-Nine Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Four and 451100 Dollars ô

FUERST ITTLEMAN DAVID & JOSEPH, PL
1OO1 BRICKELL BAY DRIVE
32ND FLOOR
MIAMI, FL 33131

I
aI
I
i
¡¡

I
¡tMerno:

AUITIOñZÊD
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UN]TED CORFOBATION
DBA PI.åZA EXTRA

(3¡10171S1870
FO BOX 3ô49

sT cmD(, vt 0Gã1

PAY One Hundred Eleven Thousand Six ltrrndred Sixty

tållco FOPtt âR DE PlIRiTt R|OO
101{,6ili278

L00 Dollars

ffistñ
DATE

Jan 2t, 2OL3

AilOt NT

S ***91 LL,660.24 t
a

Eê

Ê

T
Ë

TOft{E
ORT'ÊR
OF:

FUERST ITTLE¡¡IAN DAVTD E .TOSEHT PL
1.001 BRICKEIJL BAY DRIVE
32ND FLOOR
l.ll.â¡,fl, FL 33131

Memo:

D261896
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OE PI'EFTO NCO

UNITED GOFPORANON
DEAÈåAA ETilRA

Fno' r1*t.^
POBOXSô49

sT cFolx vt 00E t

FUERST ITTLEM.EN DAVTD & iIOSEETT PL
1OO1 BRICKELL BAY DRIVE
32ND FI,OOR
MIA¡.{f , FL 33131

HffiC. ¡f,s';¡
DATE

Feb 13, 2013

AilOIJT{T

$ ***S LL2,383.32

¡'lqr

PAY one Hundred Îr¡¡e1ve Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Three and 32/Loo Do11ar8 6loTllE
ORÍER
OF:

Memo:

\\
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Brilco Font-tR DE PUEniloF co
f014671216

UNNED CORPTOFANON
DBAPIJN¿A EXTNA

(s10) 71$1870
PO BOXgols

sr cRoD(, u (xn51

DATE

Mar 6, 2013

AT'OUNT

$ **** çg2,274.g?

¡ßffiG

1-'

Jj
t
E
C
Ct
!

I
ôt4v_ Eighty-rwo Ihousand Two Hundred Seventy-Four and 8?/1OO Dollars

TOTTE
onDEn - FUERST ITTL,E¡,IAN DAVID f( \ÏOSEEI PLoF: :.ooL BRrgKErJIJ BAy DRrvE

32¡ÛD HI,OOR
Ì,tIAFrI, FL 33131

Ilemo:
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UNITED CORFORAIION
DEA PLA¡ZA.EXÍRA

(340) 710-1870
PO BOX3649

sTcRo)q vr fm61

B tico Foflx./tn DE PrJEnTo nrcO
101õ7r?16

PAY
rifEy-rour Thousand Nine Hundred ThirEy-EighE, anl eg/ßO Dol1aæ

193
&Èssil;

OAÏEApr 3, 2OL3

Arrctñfi

$ ****954,939.99

ÂI.'TTÐRZED

6IOTHE
ONDB
oe

FUERST TTTLE}IÀN DÀVTD & JOSEEI PIJ
1OO1 BRTEKELL BAY DRTVE
32I{ID FLOOR

. MIAMI , FL 3 313 L

HAMD562231
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]N THE SUPER]OR COURT OF THE VIRG]N ]SLANDS
DIV]S]ON OF ST. CRO]X

MOHAMMED HAMED by His Authorized
Agent WALEED HAMED,

Pl-aintif f /Countercl-aim Defendant,

VS.

FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,

De f endant s /Counterc J-aimant s,

VS.

Case No. SX-12-CV-370

VüALEED HAMED, WAHEED
HÄMED, HISHAM HAMED,
ENTERPRTSES, INC.,

HAMED, MUFEED
and PLESSEN

Additional- Countercl-aim Defendants .

THE VIDEOTAPED ORJAT. DEPOSITION OF FATHI YI'SUF

was taken on the 2nd day of April, 201,4, at the Law Offices

of Adam Hoover, 2006 Eastern Suburb, Chrístiansted,

St. Croix, U.S. Virgin IsÌands, between the hours of

9:71 a.m. and 4:16 p.m., pursuant to Notice and Federal-

Rul-es of Civ1l Procedure.

Reported by:

Cheryl L. Haase
Registered Professiona.l- Reporter

Caribbean Scribes, Inc.
2L32 Company Street, Suite 3

Christiansted, St . Cro j-x U. S . V. I
(340) 113-81,61,

EXHIBIT

KHAMD601298



1,20

FATHI YI'SUF -- DIRECT

1

3

4

5

6

B

9

10

11

L2

13

14

15

76

1_1

1B

L9

20

27

22

23

24

25

Cheryl L. Haase
(340) 713-816I

for

correct?

75

you wouJ-d l-ike to give it to,

r the

whomever he wanted

to you what it is.

that another

ned

the pump,

to give something to, and

is that correct?

concrete pump, and

sent?

A.

a.

A.

o.

$3oo, ooo

A.

a.

A.

a.

then 15

According to what Mr.

Okay.

Finally.

Al1 right. So it was

should be donated, is t

Is that corre

AndIe

150

Hamed tol-d me.

deci

Riqht.

to

A. Now, f want to see if I understand the math. You

agreed that you al-l woul-d do somethíng for a batch plant

i-n --

À. Yes.

A. in your home

A. Yes.

A. (Mr. Holt) in the year

And you sent what you

dol-l-ars over to do that, correct?

A. Thatrs what I told Vüal-ly,

MR. HART!,ÍAÀIN: fn the

to send a mi-l-l-ion there.

thought was a million

year 2000.

2000?

HAMD601417
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,J-'q #' i

EXHIBIT

L

WaelH. Abu

j'i 
,

xÀ*¿",n"

From:
Sent:
ïo:

i)/V,t ¡ 6 ,?a//
lyad F. Al-Madhoun
23 July, 2015 09:02 r-r-
WaelH. Abu Hazeema

;;ü;;i-;;;;i;';;;, ËffiHnce 
rvpe and rransmrsslon

Prlonlty : Normal
I'lessageoutput Reference : 17261111ø7pALSpS22ÐfiX197888396X

::::::ï:1:::-::ï: Refenence ; tø26 llllo7BoFAus3NAXxx86øøø67ø4ø

swrft output , ri*-tãi--- 
Message Header

Sender I BOFAUS3IIXXX

BANK OF MERICA, N.A.
NEt'l YORKTNY tøøøt
NEhJ YORK,NV
UNITED STATES US

: PALSPS22XXXRecelven
EANK OF PALESTINE PLC
RAI{ALLAH
RA''IALLAH
PALESTINIAN TERRITORY, OCCUPIED P5

MUR : 1111ø4øZSïSSB-ø7

z2øtzøtlttø4øøZSgSSB
Message Text

:238 : CRED
:32A ! 1i11107USDLSøøøø ,
:338:USDT5ØQØØ, +
:SØK: /B9BØ465ø952s
MADHAT R SALEM
ITF MAGEI R SALEÍVI
8826 PÈIILLIPS BAY DR
oRLANDO FL 32836-søø1
: 524: BOFAUS3N
:544:CHASUS33
259: l3S232i

MESSERS SILAT EL DAHERJENIN PALESTINE
:7Ø : / RFt / tttTtø4øø773øNN':714:SHA

1722/ACC/FOR DEVELOPMENT CO ME AI4AR
//CONCRETE FACTORV

iili,¿;;;;io*;;;i- essase rraller

YUSF237886
FY 014956
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o
N)
o,
l\)
N)5o

UNITED CORPORATION D/B'A
PLAZA EXTRA

34$.;tBr.ìZ¿u)
PO BOX 7frt

cHFlrsllA\sfED usvr oo8zt4?56

tt5 4

t01{ûß?t6 l

?ctV.
s z7?t#ãç.7s@ il

L[ni{e/
fgt\ - Ë*C Tl,0'..s¿rvl .9q¡¡,., t{..,,,lrq{ S

0r)

J

a,
a

EXHIBIT

M
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e

IN TITE SI'PERIOR COT'RT OT THE VIRGIN ISII\NDS
DIyISIONOFST. CROIX

MOHAMMAD IIAMBD, by hls
authorlzcd agent WALEED I{AMED,

Plaintif,flCounto¡plaim DcfcndanÇ

vs.

FATHI YUSUF' ¡nd LINITED CORBORATION, )

Defer¡dantVCountsrclai mants,

vs.

ÌVALEED HAIVÍED, IVAIIEEL TII|MED,
MUTEED HAlfDD, HISHAIIÍ HAIVIED, r¡d
PLESSEN ENTtsRPRIS¡ES, INC.,

Additional Countqclaim tÞfenduts )

cfvtLNo, sx-r2-cv-370

ACTTON FOR DANIAGES,
INJTJNCT'¡VE RELIEF
AND DECLARATORY RELIEF

JT'RY TR¡ALDEMA¡TDEI)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

)

(collectivel¡ the "Dcfendants'), rospectfrrlly submlt thls Memorandum in of tlreir

Motion To Appoint M¡ster For Judicial Suponrision Of Parûrcnhip Up Or, tn the

Altcrnativg To Appoint Reooiver To \ilind Up Parürership

L On Scpæmbe¡ 17.-201 defend¡nt Moh¡mmod Haned

('Hamed" or "PlalntifP) conrplaint in this matter. Hamcd filed his flrst amended

complaint 19,2012, The FAC allegos, among other things, that Harncd and

EXHIBIT
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Yusr¡f a partncrship to o$m and operate a supermarket business oomprlsed of threc
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the parties to promptly submit proposed Receiver

a brief addressing the

Dated: April 7,2014

porvers and compensation, and

to consider along with

providing such further

and FEUERZEIG, LLP

Grcgory H.
Law House

(V.1. Bar No. 174)

1000 Frederiksberg Gade - P.O. Box 756
St. Thonas, Vl 00804
Telophone: (340) 7l 5-4405
Telefax: (340)715-4400
E-mai I :uhod peslâdt lìarv.conr

and

Niznr A. DeWood, Esq. (V.1. B¡r No. I 177)
The DeWood Lalv Fir¡n
2006 Eastem Suburbs, Suite l0l
Christiansted, VI 00830
Telephone: (340) 773-3M4
Telefax: (888) 398-8428
Email : i n fotâdes'oqd-larv.com

Attorncys for Fathi Yusuf and United Corporation

HAMD599754
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby cert¡fy that on this 7rl' day of April, 2014, t caused the foregoing
MEMORANDUM IN STJPPORT OF MOTTON TO APPOINT MASTER FOR JT]DICIAL
SUPDRVISION OF PARTNERSHIP WINDING Up OR, IN THE ALTERNATM, TO
APPOINT RECEIVER TO ïVIND UP PARTNERSHIP to be se¡ved upon the following via
e-mail:

Joel H. Holt, Eq.
LAW OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT
2132 Company Street
Christiansted, V.l. 00820
Email: holtvi@aol.com

Carl Hartmann, lll, Esq.
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, #L-6
Christiansted, V¡ 00820
Enrai I : carl@carlhart¡nann.com

Mark W. Eckard, Esq.
Eckard, P.C.
P.O. Box 24849
Christiansted, V¡ 00824
Emai I : markl@markeckard.com

HAMD599755



PLAZ.A EXTRA ST'PERTiARI(EIS' PI,/IN FOR
WINDING T,P P¿IRTNERSHIP

liqu¡dEting pl¡n ad doss not ôont€npl¡to the continr¡ation of lho Parürcrrhip'r h¡elnc¡
as may bo rcquircd for tho'ordsly rvlnding up ofthe palhcrrtrtp.

SedÍon I.I)EFINITIONS

l.t "AcF moaru tho Unifo¡n Parherehip AoÇ V. I. Oodo Ann. IIt t-274.

t,2 "Avallable Ca¡h" msan¡ tho qggrlgatc anount of all ca¡t¡ and
s*rritics hold by tho P¡¡tncr¡hip lncluding o$b r€süzÆd Êom any Rcoovery or atry
Liquidedon hooe¿ds.

1.3 '€a¡d mo¡ng Civll No. SX.I2.CV-370 pørdlng ln Court

1.4 ,'fCla¡m"moms

tbo whellro or not ntch rigÞt is
contlqgp¡rl, mdr¡rc{ unnrahnod,

di¡pt¡toq rmdispute4 loeÊl, üun¡eould;or

(b) anyrigþtban brbru¡ú ofporfomrncotf $¡ch b8!r0h
givor rhe to a rigbt fion t[ePart¡c¡¡hlp whetha or not n¡ú right to
an oquitablo mody ls to ñxcd, contirymf n¡ü¡¡c{
un¡un¡æ{ diqputod, oluorngtncd.

1.5 "Oalm¡nf'mo¡n¡ holderofa Claim.

1.6 "Cldms AccounP mcsng ono or

(a) any
tduced to

to bo o¡tablighsd

(i) any Liquidadm Proceod¡ rmlíæd, phu

(ii) anyLitígadonRcooveryæalize{ninru

moro lntæstbc¡ri¡g bo¡k ocooun(s[
ù¡d bdd iD hud b,y thÊ Mastd fu tho

purporo ofholding eú noËl dbüih¡tod ln ¡coo¡üancq urÍth ürc Plan and oy
lntoosÇ dlvldsd¡ lncoms sraed upon tbslavumront of n¡oh Clålms Ræeur¡sAocor¡nt.

momy mu&cl or

thoClaÍns
q¡ith:

wíll bc û¡rthcr fi¡ndod ûom dmo to tlmo þ tho Hquidad¡g Partnor

H4MD599757



a

after it ir no lor¡gor Coso and,

Sccüo¡ & PLAI{ OF LIQIIDATION AI{L }YIIIIDING UP

.lL S¡lc of Pl¡z¡ Extr¡ Store¡ ar Gohg Co¡ccrn w. Llquüåüon.

ltc Plaza BxEa Storc¡ aúnot bo sold ar t going conctútr bocar¡sc of tho abscnoo of
oonmoroial lsa¡eo br Plaz¡ BxEa - Bút and Plø E¡ßtr¡ - Tlt€st ¡nd lhe qtdenae of only a
*¡o¡t term Qæs 

*h¡" 5 yean) romatning on ths lea¡s betwem Unttod arid Tt¡tu Ps¡k Nlalt, IJd.
for Pl¡za Btûû -îilu Parls Hæ, lþuidaÉon ofüre Pl¡z¡ Brüa Stor€s i¡ warranteù

the liquidatioû¡ proosss will inclr¡ds tbe ¡alo of ¡ll non-ltqu¡d Partn€rship Aos€ts,
p¡¡lmont of ot¡ll¡¡ding Dobb, rnd dqpodt of ¡ll net Liquldador¡ Prcccods lnto tbe CtaLDs
Re¡mro Accout undor tb o¡rtol of ûe lvl¡stú.

1. Cur¡ent Flneüc¡¡l Profllc of P¡¡{ncrrhlp.

Tho PañÊrlhip Alsca and Dobu a¡o roûected on tho b¡la¡cs ¡baa for Bxtst
Storos atbcücd ¡s ErhlbltB.

2. E¡tln¡bd llmc forLþuldaüo¡

Ttre liqutdation proeoss ic esümstod to üko slr monú¡ to

3. Stepc to BcTakcn for thc of tùc Prrhcrrhlp

Srtpl:

tho LiquÍdadng Prtnr psqpooes Up Budæg ¡üaohsd a¡ E¡hlblt A for üo
lVhd Up Expmres. Such øçoceo but a¡s not limib¡l to, thooe incrurcd i¡ tho
llquldatlon procoeo, o¡b ôr of lho Pl¡za E¡rto Sto¡s during tbe wlndup,

in whlcåco¡b for thc.prcfesdonal
Unitd d/l/¡ Plaza E¡rhe

lltind

M¡¡t€s, oorb ralodng b ponding
ar a party, a¡d thc rat to bo pald

lltignüon
o the lmdli¡d ofnansd

Pbøs Bxtra- East and -Tt¡tuPúk

Srrp 2: SSffl¡r ^{¡qp R¡rsn ö
of Ten Mlüon Five Hr¡nd¡ed Thous¡nd Doll¿n (S10,500,000) . to oovcr thc

ac sot or¡t in tho Wind Up BudgA with e small arplur to @vGr any
o¡ oûao¡ünary Wind Up Bl¡Do¡o¡ thrt may oocr¡¡ at üo conslulio¡ of thc

dqoeltcd in lho Liquldadng E:rpmses Aaoor¡nt o be hcld in tn¡st

HAMD599762
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DUOLEY, lOPPER

AND FEUERZEIG, tLP

1000 Fred€rlksb€rg Osde

P,O, Box 758

SL Tlþmao, U,S. V.1.000ø.0756

ls&) 774-4422

YUSF23O1

have been made from the CRA or LEA without the approval of the Master. The

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

MOHAMMAD HAMED, byhis )
authorized agørt IVALEED HAMED, )

)
Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant, )

)vs. )
)

FATIII YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,)

cryIL No. sx-12-cv-370

ACTION FOR DAMAGES,
INJI.'NCTIVB RELIEF
AND DECI.ARATORY RELIEF

JURY TRIAL DEMANDEI)

Defend antVCounterclaimants,

TVALEED HAMED, ìVAHEED HAMED,
MUFEED HÄMED, HISIIAM HAMED, and
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Additional Counterclaim Defendants.

on January 9, 2015 (the "Plan"), defendant/counterolaimant Fathi Yusuf ('Y as the

Liquidating Parfrrerr, respectfully submits this sixttr bi-monthly report of the of wind up

efforts, as required by $ 5 of the Plan.

Pursuant to the Court's "Order Adopting Final Wind Plan" dated January 7, 2015

and entered on January 9,2015 (the "Wind Up Court adopted the Plan. An Order

entered on January 27,2015 approving a of the parties provided, among other

things, that the effective date of the "shall be changed from ten (10) days following the

date of the ... [Wind Up] January 30,2015.'

On February 15, the Claims Reserve Account ('CRA'¡ and the Liquidating

Expense C'LEA") were established at Banco Popular de Puerto Rico. No

vs.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

0
EXHIBIT
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DUDLEY, TOPPEH

AND FEUERZEIO, LLP

1000 F?€d€rlksborg oedo

P,O. Box 756

St. Thomas, U.S. V.l, 00804-0756

1340l.774-4422

YUSF23O1

Hamed v. Yusuf, et al.
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(collectively, the'ulutu Park Purchase Price'), which has been paid.3

Pursuant to the express provisions of the Wind Up Order (p.5), $ 8(2) of and

the April 30 Master's Order þ.2), Hamed was obligated to obtain releases Partnership

and Yusuf from any further leasehold obligations to Tt¡tu Park, Ltd. he assumed sole

ownership and conhol of the Tütu Park store as of May 1,2015 repeated demands,

Hamed has failed to provide the required releases that are a to the valid nansfer of

the Tt¡tu Park store. In the absence of the prompt of such releases, the Tt¡tu Park store

will require the fi¡rther attention of the Partner and the Court for separation.a

Given the passage of more than nine (9) since the releases should have been delivered,

the Liquidating Parürer is requesting s intervention regarding the final disposition of

the Tutu Park store.

The Liquidating is also working to resolve issues involving recent claims

presented by Tutu Ltd. concerning property taxes for the years 2012,2013, and 2014 and

percentage due for the period November I,2014 through October 31, 2015. The

and Master authorized the payment of the entire, allocable taxes for 2012

and 3 in the amount of $79,009.87 and a check for that amount has been delivered to Tt¡tu

to Yusuf usrng
equal amount from the CRA

Although Yusuf has claimed he is entitled to t/z of the value, the Master has rejected that claim.

of
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Master have authorized the payment of those fees.

Pursuant to a "Further Stipulation Regarding Motion to of Liquidation"

filed with the Court on October 5,2015 and "So Ordered" 13,2015, the Partners

stþlated that the Liquidating Parürer will Master and Hamed with the Partnership

accounting required by $ 5 of the on November 16, 2015, which was done, and the

Partrers will submit their accounting and distribution plans contemplated by $ 9, Step

6, of the Plan other and the Master by March 3,2016.

¡nd FEUERi¿EIG, LLP

By;

1000

(V.I. BarNo. 174)
Gade - P.O. Box 756

St. Thomas, VI 00804
Telephone: (340) 7 I 5 -4r'r05

Telefax: (140)715-4/100
E-mail : qho d ees (adtfl aw. com

Attorneys for the Liquidating Parürer
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cERTIFIcATEIN,EBYI9E

I hereby certify that on this lst day of February, 2016, I caused the foregoing
Liquidating Partnerts Sixth Bi-Monthly Report to be served upon the following via e-mail:

Joel H. HolÇ Esq.
LAIV OF'F'ICES OF JOEL H. IIOLT
2l32Company Street
Christiansted, V.L 00820
Email: holtvi@aol.com

Carl Hartmann, III, Esq.
5000 Estate Coakley Bay,#L-6
Christiansted, VI 00820
Email : carl(ô.carlharûnann.com

Mark W. Eckard, Esq.
Eckard, P.C.
P.O. Box 24849
Christiansted, VI 00824
Email: mark@markeckard. com

The Honorable Edgar A. Ross
Email:@

R:\DOCS\62 54\l O0o4\DRFTPLDO\ I 6D3302.DOC

Jeffrey B.C. Moorhead, Esq.
C.R.T. Building
1132 King Sheet
Christiansted, VI 00820
Email : i effro¡ml aw@yahoo.com
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lntegra Realty Resources Ca rii¡bean

Business Valuatlon

Hamed/Yusuf Partnership dlbl a Plaza Extra West
Doing Business at
Plot 14 (portion)
Estate Plessen, St. Crolx
U.S. Virgin lslands

Prepared For:
Dudley Topper and Feuerzeig, LLp

Mr. Gregory Hodges, Esq.

Valuation Date:
April30, 2014

IRR - Carlbbean
File Number: 172-2015-0081.

Vfr

EXHIBIT
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lntegrå Realty Resources
Caribbean

6500 Red Hook Plaza Sulte 206
5t, Thomas, Vl 00802
US Vlrgln lslands

1 340-714-7325
r 944-952-7304
Carlbbean@ lrr,com
www.lfr,com

September 26,20t6

Mr. Gregory Hodges, Esq.

Dudley Topper and Feuerzelg, LLP

Law House, 1000 Frederiksburg Gade
St. Thomas, Vl 00802

SUBJECT: Concluslon of Value
Hamed/Yusuf Partnershtp dlbla plaza Extra West
lntegra Carlbbean File No. 172-2015-0081

Dear Mr. Hodges:

IRR - Carlbbean ls pleased to submlt the accompanylng valuatlon of the referenced
buslness. The purpose of the valuatlon ls to develop an opinlon of the falr market value of a
100%lnterestlnthesubJectcompany, excludlngthevolueofthereolestate,underthe
golng concern premlse, as of Aprll 30,2014. The cllent for the asslgnment ls Dudley Topper
and Feuerzelg, LLP, and the intended use is for lltlgatlon purposes,

The valuatlon (appralsal) ls lntended to conform wlth the Principles of Appralsal Prac¡ce and
Code of Ethlcs of the Amerlcan Soclety of Appralsers, the Buslness Valuatlon Standards of
the Amerlcan Soclety of Appralsers, the Profess¡onal Standards of the National Assoclatlon
of Certlfled Veluators and Analysts (NACVA), the Code of Professlonat Ethlcs and Standards
of Professional Practice of the Appralsal lnstltute, the RICS Valuatlon Professlonal Standards,
and the Uniform Standards of Professlonal Appralsal Practlce. The type of valuatlon servlce
provlded ls a Concluslon of Value and thls report ls consldered a Summary Report as deflned
by USPAP.

The subject of the valuatlon ls the grocery store buslness known as Plaza Extra West,
operatlnS ln St. Crolx, U.S. Vlrgln lslands. The grocery store buslness has been operating
slnce 2000 as a part of a small lndependent chaln of stores ln the U.S.V.|. The valuailon ls of
a whole ownership, 100%; marketable lnterest ln the buslness, whlch ls assumed to be a
partnershlp entlty havlng the rlght to operate the buslness uslng the Plaza Extra name.



Mr. Gregory Hodges, Esq.

Dudley Topper and Feuerzelg, LLP

September 26,20L6
Page2

Based on the valuatlon analysls ln the accompanylng report, and subJect to the deflnltlons,
assumptlons, and llmltlng condltlons expressed ln the report, our opinlon of value ls as

follows:

FlnalValue Conchslon

Standard of Value Value Concluslon as of Aprll 30, 2014
Falr Market Value - Equity
Golng Concern Premlse

s9,770,000
Elght Mllllon Seven Hundred Seventy Thousond Dollors

Nots: Unlss¡ othcrwlsG noted, rll flnancl¡l fllurcs ¡re ê.0?63ed ln Unltcd Slât6 Dollar¡

Note: Unless othe¡wlse stoted, ollfinonclol flgures ln thls report oîe expressed ln Unlted
Støtes Dollors.

lfie value concluslons are subþct to the followlng extraordlnary assumptlons that may affect the asslgnm€nt results. An
odraordlnary assumptlon 13 uncêrtaln lnformatlon aeeptod ås fact. lfthe assumptlon ls found to be false Es of the valustlon
dote, we reserve the ¡lght to modlfy our vâlue concluslons,

1, ln our valuatlon, we relled on the representatlons of compâny's accountânt. Ihe llnanclal lnformatlon provlded to us was

complled by the company's aocountant and has not been audlted, To the extent thåt sudr lnformatlon may, at a later
date, be found to have been lnacq¡rate or mlsrepresentd, we occept no llablllty for the consequences such lnaccuracy or
mlsrepresentatlon may have on our value determlnatlon expressed ln thls report nor any rcsponslblllty to updâte the
valuatlon concluslon to rsfled the lmpact that more accurate and complete dâta mây or mãy not havìe on the oplnlons
expressed hereln.

2. For the purposes of the valuatlon, lt ls assumed that the partnershlp ownlng the Plaza Extra West buslness ls a separate
legal entlty;theownershlpofwhlchw¡sdlvldedevenlybetìrreenthepartnersasofthedåteofv¡luatlon, wehsve
vâlued the entlty on a control basls ratherthan a specnc frâctlonal lnterest whldr would requlre adlustments for lack of
control ond/or ma rÌetabtllty.

3, lt ls our understandlng that the real estate $/as owned by a related entlty as of the dâte of valuatlon. tor the purposes of
vslulng the buslness entlty separately from the volue of the real cstate (whlch was separately appralsedl, we have
assumed that the entlty operatlng the buslness leases the property from a separate entlty at martet rent, we have

mâde ådjustm€nts accordlngly ln the process of normallzlng thê flnânclal stat€ments as descrlbed ln thls report,

4, The partnershlp holds marketeble seq¡ rltles on lts books, whlch have been remored (along wlth related lncomel from the
flnandal statemenß ln the process of maklng normallzatlon adJustments as descrlbed ln thlr report, These securltles
have not been added bad( to the value of the company as non{peratlng assets; rather, have been assumed to have been
dealt wlth separåtely.

The value concluslons are based on the followlng hypothetlcal condltlons that may affect the assltnment results. A
hypothetlcal condltlon ls a condltlon contrary to knort n fact on the efftctlve date of the appralsal but ls supposed for the
purpose of analysls,

1. None



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his
authorized agent WALEED HAMED,

Pl ai ntiff/C o u nte rcl ai m Defe n d a nt,

VS.

FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,

Defe ndants a nd Cou nte rcl ai m a nts.

VS.

WALEED HAMED, WAHEED HAMED,
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Cou nterclai m Defenda nts,

MOHAMMAD HAMED,

Plaintiff ,

VS.

FATHI YUSUF,

Defendant.

Case No. : SX-2012-cv-370

ACTION FOR DAMAGES,
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND
DECLARATORY RELIEF

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Case No, : SX-201 4-CV -27 8

ACTION FOR DEBT AND
CONVERSION

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

EXHIBIT 2.CLAIMS READY FOR RESOLUTION NOW
AFTER BRIEFING WITH NO DISCOVERY NEEDED

The following claims are ready for resolution once the parties submit short briefs

(of no more than 5 pages) explaining the claim with supporting back-up documentation:

A. Yusuf Claim Y-1-Additional Rent for Bay 1 ($200,000 & $250,000 per
month)

United Corporation owns the shopping center where the Plaza Extra store

operated by the Yusuf-Hamed Partnership was located. For the last few years just prior



Hamed's Motion for a Hearing-Exhibit 2
Page 2

lo 2012, the Hamed-Yusuf Partnership paid Yusuf's United Corporation monthly rent of

$58,791.38. That amount has been paid in futt.

However, after Yusuf and Hamed began the partnership dispute in 2012 lhal

ultimately lead to this litigation, Yusuf tried to force the Partnership out of the store by

demanding that the Partnership immediately vacate the premises, giving notice that the

rent for the store would be increased to almost five times the original rent amount - first

raising it to $200,000 and then to $250,000-until the store was vacated. This does not

require further discovery, but does require briefing before disposition/hearing.

B. Yusuf Glaim Y-1O-Past Partnership Withdrawals - Receipts

Yusuf claims that the Hameds withdrew 87,657,418.00 from the Partnership via

tickets or receipts left in the store safes, The $7,657,418.00 amount contains a number

of sub-claims, three of which do not require further discovery, but do need additional

briefing as follows:

First, one portion of the receipts that does not need discovery concerns $3 million
Fathi Yusuf withdrew for gifts, Hamed claims that the entire $3 million was taken
by Yusuf and has filed his own claim seeking an equal payment to him (Hamed
Claim H-129). Yusuf does not deny receiving the funds, which he and his wife
then gifted to children of both families getting married to each other. However,
Yusuf is now attempting to "un-gift" part of it retroactively and claim it was really a
withdrawal by Hamed.

Second, there is an item claimed for $'1,600,000 that is based on an alleged
reconciliation that took place prior to the FBI raid in 2001.1

I lndeed, this is exactly what Judge Brady sought to avoid-flimsy accounting based on
little hard data. Mike Yusuf testified that Plaza Extra-East receipts were tallied between
the Hameds and the Yusufs, showing that Hameds had taken out approximately $1,6
million more than the Yusufs prior to the 2001 FBI raid. However, Mike Yusuf also
testified that the reconciliation did not include St. Thomas and it did not include all of the
Plaza Extra-East receipts. See, 30(b)(6) Deposition of United Corporation through its
representative, Mike Yusuf, Hamed v Yusuf, SX-12-CV-370, April 3, 2014, pp. 64-68.
Thus, the reconciliation was not complete because documents were destroyed, making
a complete reconciliation impossible, and receipts for all three stores were not
reconciled obviating any acknowledgement that there was a reconciliation during that
time period. Thus, discovery is needed on this portion of the claim if it is not time barred,
which it should be, as noted.

o

o
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Finally, Yusuf is claiming $4,121,651.43 in reimbursement for attorneys' fees in
the criminal case filed by the United States of America in the District Court of the
Virgin lslands (St, Thomas Division), Docket No, 1:05-cr-00015 -- against, among
others, the United Corporation, Fathi Yusuf, Mike Yusuf, Wally Hamed and Willie
Hamed.

These three items do not need discovery, just briefing.

C. Hamed Claim H-1-Hamed Partnership lnterest in Sale of the Dorothea
Property

This claim involves the sale of certain property in St. Thomas in which the parties

had jointly invested. Yusuf has repeatedly acknowledged this $802,000 debt, along with

an additional $600,000 Yusuf admitted he kept for himself from this investment. Yusuf

conceded the debt in his original claims filing. However, in Yusuf's re-submitted claim

filing, he now claims this debt is time barred. As these funds were collected and the

property transferred long after 9/1712006, this claim requires briefing, but no discovery,

before it can be resolved.

D. Hamed Claim H-4-Reimbursement to Fathi Yusuf for withdrawals related
to Tutu Park rent and tax payments-2012-2014 real estate taxes for Plaza
Extra STT

The Landlord for the Plaza Tutu Store in St, Thomas sent the real property tax

assessment for that store for 2012,2013 and 2014 (totaling $122,079.25), which are the

real property taxes reimbursed to the landlord by the tenant under the written lease for

the STT premises. These tax bills were submitted to the Liquidating Partner, who

promptly paid them. However, when this tax payment was reimbursed to the STT

landlord by the Partnership, Yusuf then gave himself a larger distribution without any

court order, which totaled $136,434,40, which Hamed contests. This claim can be

addressed in short order after briefing without the need for discovery.

Additionally, the Landlord for the Plaza Tutu Store in St. Thomas sent the annual

percentage rent calculation for that store, seeking a total payment of $41 ,462.28.

a
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Because that store was owned by the partnership for 6 months of this time period and

by Hameds' new company, KAC357, lnc. ("KAC"), for the last 6 months of the time

period, KAC asked the Partnership to pay half of this amount, or $20,731.'14. Yusuf

decided to pay the entire amount from the Partnership funds (even though only half was

owed by the Partnership), and then paid himself an equal amount as a partnership

distribution of $41 ,462.28. Again, these claims can be addressed in short order after

briefing without the need for discovery.

E. Hamed Claim H-5-lnvoices from David Jackson, CPA, for tax work done
for the PaÉnership

David Jackson, CPA, provided work for the Partnership's Plaza Extra 2013 and

2014 tax returns in an amount totaling $1,486.00. Those invoices were paid by Hamed,

not the Partnership. This claim can be addressed after briefing without the need for

discovery.

F. Hamed Claim H-6-John Gaffney's pro-rated salary, benefits and bonus
from 2012 through June 2016

John Gaffney has been paid 100% of his salary, benefits and bonuses by the

Partnership from 2012 until June 2016, even though he testified that he worked for the

United Corporation and also did accounting for its unrelated businesses, This amount

needs to be adjusted. This claim can be addressed after briefing without the need for

discovery.

G. Hamed Claim H-S-Retirement bonus paid to Mary Gonzales

Mary Gonzales received a bonus paid for by the Partnership. According to the

general ledger provided by John Gaffney, the date of the bonus payment was April 1,

2015 and was recorded in the Partnership Plaza Extra East general ledger. The Plaza

Extra East store was transferred to Fathi Yusuf on March 9,2015, which clearly makes
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the expense the responsibility of the new Plaza Extra-East, not the Partnership. Again,

this claim can be addressed in short order after briefing without the need for discovery.

H. Hamed Glaim H-6-100 shopping cafts purchased for Plaza Extra-East

Fathi Yusuf ordered 100 shopping carts for use in the new Plaza Extra-East and

paid for them with Partnership funds shortly before the stores were transferred,

Accordingly, this purchase should be paid for by the new Plaza Extra-East because the

purchase did not benefit the Partnership. Again, this claim can be addressed in short

order after briefing without the need for discovery.

l. Hamed Claim H-7-Replacement of two condensers for Plaza Extra-East

Two condensers were installed al Plaza Extra-East after the value of the store's

equipment had been agreed to as part of the evaluation for transferring the stores

between the partners. Because these new condensers did not benefit the Partnership,

but rather were installed for the benefit of new Plaza Extra-East, the cost should not be

assessed to the Partnership. This claim can be addressed after briefing without the

need for discovery,

J. Hamed Claim H-17-Wally Hamed's payment of accounting and attorneys'
fees in Uníted Sfafes of America v United Corp., et. al., Vl D.Ct. 2005-cr-015

There is no dispute that Wally Hamed paid $332,900 in attorney and accounting

fees that were due from the Partnership and covered the aggregated defendants during

the period of the Court's Order regarding payment of those fees. Yusuf raises no

dispute other than suggesting (without any substantiation or basis) that those were

incurred by the Hameds. However, it was a joint defense, these were joint defense fees,

and they should have been paid from the Partnership account. This is another claim

that can be addressed after briefing without the need for discovery.
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K. Hamed Glaims H-38 and H-123-Payments to Dudley Law Firm

The Dudley Firm has been paid amounts clearly for the benefit of Fathi Yusuf in

his interactions with the Partnership, H-123 is for $9,680 and there appears to be no

partnership value. The same is true for H-38 for $57,605. Again, this claim can be

addressed in short order after briefing without the need for discovery.

L. Hamed Glaim H-1s4-Attorney and accounting's fees paid by the
Partnership for the criminal case

As Fathi Yusuf has repeatedly stated, he was the financial and decision-making

nexus of the Partnership at the time after Mohammad Hamed gave the power of

attorney to Waleed Hamed, he was obviously the person who "directed" the criminal

enterprise which caused the Partnership to incur the costs of defending a criminal

action. While Hamed does not seek the penalties and criminal amounts levied, he does

seek the $989,627 incurred because of Yusufs directions and activities. Only the

amounts after September 17,2006 are sought,



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DtvtstoN oF sT. cRotx
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Attached are the remaining Hamed claims requiring discovery



SUMMARY OF HAMED'S Post-September 17, 2005 CLAIMS (163) following Judge Brady's7l25lt7 Order
With Suggested "Next Steps" for Depos, Discovery, Etc,

New

Claim

Number

Item No. in
Original
8/30/1 6

Claim Filinq

Description Next Steps o¡ What is needed from discovery Amount Due
to Partnership

from Yusuf

Amount Due
to Hamed

Directly from
Yusul

Amount Du€

to Hamed
from

Partnership
1 201 Reimbursement for sale of the Dorthea condo five page brief and exhib¡ts, five page oppositlon and two page reply $ 802,966

2 $2.7 million unilateral withdrawal from the
Partnership account - uncontested

Nothing - Ready for d¡sposition $ 2,784,706

3

355

3006 Partnership funds used to pay Fathi Yusufs personal
legal fees - uncontested

Nothing - Ready for disposition $ 504,591

4 356 2012-2013 Real Estate Taxes for Plaza Extra STT f,ve page brief and exhibits, five page opposition and two page reply $ 89,444

5 272 Tutu Park Mall 2014 taxes & corresponding
Partnership withdrawals by Fathi Yusuf

ñve page brìefand exhibits, five page opposition and two page reply $ 46,990

6 244 Reimbursement for Fathi Yusuf withdrawal related to
Tutu Park rent payments

five page briefand exhibits, ñve page opposition and two page reply $ 41,462

7 248 KAC357, lnc. payment of invoices from J. David
Jackson PC

five page brief and exhibits, five page opposilion and two page reply a 833

256 David Jackson, CPA, bill owed for tax work done
related to the Partnership's 2013 taxes

five page brief and exh¡bits, f¡ve page opposition and two page reply êtâ$

9 3005/426 John Gaffney's salary, benefits and bonus five page brìef and exhibits, five page opposition and two page reply $ 226,232

10 297 Retirement bonus paid to Mary Gonzales five page brief and exhibits, five page opposition and two page reply $ 28,899

L7 315 I 00 shopping carts purchased for Plaza Extra-East five page brief and exhibits, five page opposil¡on and tlvo page reply $ 13,117

72 312 Replacement of four condensers, plus associated
costs for shipping, del¡very and installation

ñve page brief and exh¡b¡ts, five page oppos¡tion and two page reply $ 59,857

$ 133,12813 210 Hamed payment of taxes during criminal case ñve page brief and exhibits, five page opposition and two page reply

$ 14,756t4 221 Unsubstantiated checks to Nejeh Yusuf -Doc requesl to Liquidating Partne¡ for invoices related to checks
Subpoena to bank for cancelled checks
-Depo (5-1 0 minutes) - Nejeh Yusuf & John Gafiney for business purpose of checks
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for invoices/receipts substant¡at¡ng cesh withdrawals
-Depo (5-1 0 minutes) - Nejeh Yusuf & John Gaffney regardlng business purpose of cash
withdrawals

$ 53,38515 242 Nejeh Yusufs cash withdrawals from safe

Pending
discovery

16 253 Nejeh Yusufs use of Partnership resources for his
Private Businesses on STT

Subpoenas to lrucking companies for invoices
-Depo (5-10 minutes) - Personnel involved in the moving ofthe inventory
-Depo (5-l 0 minutes) - Nejeh Yusuf regarding his use of Partnership resources without
reimbursement
Declaration - l¡l/illìe Hamed regard¡ng what Partnership resources Nejeh Yusuf used

$ 332,900T7 265 Wally Hamed's personal payment of account¡ng and
atlorneys'fees in United Slates of America v United
Corp., et. al., Vl D.Ct.2005-cr-015

five page brief and exhibits, five page opposition and two page reply

$ 6,245-Rog to Liquidating Partner asking whether KAC357, lnc. was reimbursed, and ¡f so, where is ¡t

listed on the general ledger
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantìatin9 the re¡mbursement

to KAC357, lnc.

18 275 KAC357, lnc. payment of invoices from FreedMaxick

Blumberg No 5208

(r\)

Page 1 of 14



SUMMARY OF HAMED'5 Post-September 17, 2006 CtAtMS (163) followingJudgeBady's7125117 Order
With Suggested "Next Steps" for Depos, Discovery, Etc.

New

Cla¡m

Number

Item No, in
Original
8/30/16
Claim Filinq

Description Next Steps or What is needed fÌom d¡scovery Amount Due
to Partnership

from Yusul

Amount Due
to Hamed

Directly from
Yusuf

Amount Due
to Hamed

from
Partnership

t9 278 KAC357, lnc. payment of Partnership WAPA
tnvotces

-Rog to Liquidating Partnerasking whether KAC357, lnc. was reimbursed, and ¡f so, where is it
listed on the general ledger
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentat¡on substant¡allng the re¡mbursement
to 1(4C357, lnc.

$ 81,714

z0 279 KAC357, lnc. payment of Partnership Tropical
Shipping invoices

-Rog to Liquidating Partnerasking whether KAC357, lnc. was re¡mbursed, and if so, where is it
listed on the general ledger
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentatlon substant¡ating the reimbursement
to KAC357, lnc.

$ 23,848

2l 281 Payment of Nejeh Yusuf credit card bill Subpoena to bank for Nejeh Yusuf credit card records substant¡ating the balance (will need prior
months of credit cards)
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for invoices/receipts substantiating the business purpose for the
charges
-Depo (5-l 0 minutes) - Nejeh Yusuf to explain business purpose of charges

$ 49,715

22 290 Nejeh Yusuf removed property belonging to KAC357
lnc.

-Depo (5-10 minutes) - Nejeh Yusuf regarding his use of Partnership resources without
reimbursement
Declaration - Wllie Hamed regarding what Partnersh¡p resources Neieh Yusuf used

Pending
discovery

23 299 201 5 Workers' Compensation payments for Plaza
East

Subpoena to bank for 201 5 checks
-Document request to Liquidating Partner for the cancelled check evidencing payment of the 20 1 5
workers' comp for Plaza Exlra East and underlying Documentation substantiating the
re¡mbursement to KAC357, lnc.
-Rog to the Liquidat¡ng Partner about how payment was made-was ¡t proport¡oned or paid in full for
the year
-Following Doc and Rog requests, a 5-1 0 mlnute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for an explanation of where the credit to KAC357, lnc. is identified on the general ledger

Pending
discovery

24 310 2015 Health perm¡t payments for Plaza East Subpoena to bank for 201 5 checks
-Document request to Liquidat¡ng Partner for the cancelled check evidencing payment of the 20 1 5

Health Permits for Plaza Extra Easl and underlying Documentation substântialing the
reimbursement to l(4C357, lnc.
-Rog to the Liquidating Partner about how payment was made-was it proportioned or pa¡d ¡n full for
lhe year
-Following Doc and Rog requests, a 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for an explanation of where the credit to KAC357, lnc. is identified on lhe general ledger

$ 8s0

Pending
discovery

25 314 2015 Business license payment for Plaza East Subpoena to bank for 20 1 5 checks
-Document request to Liquidating Partner for the cancelled check evidencing payment of the 201 5

Business License for Plaza Extra East and underlying Documentation substantiat¡ng the
reimbursement t to KAG357, lnc.
-Rog to the Liquidating Partner about how payment was made-was it proportioned or paid ¡n full for
the year
-Following Doc and Rog requests, a 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for an explanation of where the credit to KAC357, lnc. is identified on the general ledger

Pending
discovery

26 316 lnventory moved from Plaza West to Easl after
official inventory

-Depo (5-10 minutes) of Mike Yusuf

27 319 BJ's \Nholesale Club vendor credit -Doc requesl for Mike Yusufs personal credit card statement regarding the vendor credit
-Rog to John Gaffney asking where this vendor credit is reflected on the general ledger
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or account¡ng staff
member) for exolanation of entrv

Pending
discovery

Page 2 of 74



SUMMARY OF HAMED'5 Post-September 17, 2005 CtAtMS (163| following JudgeBndy,sTl25ltT Order
With Suggested "Next Steps" for Depos, Discovery Etc.

New

Claim

Number

Item No. in
Original
8/30r1 6

Claim Filing

Description NeÍ Steps or What is needed from discovery
to Partners

from Yus

Amount
to

Directly

Amount
to

2A 329 2015 Real Estate Tax for Plaza Extra-STT to United $ 12,652
29 331 2015 lnsurance for St. Thomas Plaza Extra car -Doc request to Liquidating Partner for 20'15 car insurance invoice, canceled check for

payment & general ledger entry showing credit for lhe June-December 201 5 credit
-Rog for the name of the insurance company
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/oraccounting slaff
member) for explanation of where the credit is recorded on the general ledger

Pending
discovery

30 333 KAC357, lnc. payment of Partnership AT&T invoices -Rog to Liquìdating Partner asking whether
listed on the general ledger

nc. was reimbursed, and if so, where is it

-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the reimbursement
to KAC357, lnc.

$ 756

31 334 Point of Sale transactions (purchases on account ) -Doc request to Partner for Point of Sale (POS) trensactions for Fathi, and
Yusuf Yusuf
-Rog to Liquidating Partner asking where reimbursement to Hameds for POS transactions by Yusuf
was credited or balanced out

0 min ofYusufs to the POSs and reimbursement of Hameds for them

$ 926

32 335 No credit for expired (spoiled) inventory discovered
at Plaza Efra West

Declaration from Shawn Hamed $ 54,592

33 338 Merrill Lynch accounts that still existed in 2012 (ML
140-21722, ML 140-07884, and ML '140-07951)

fnanced w¡th PartnershiD funds

-Depo (5-10 minutes) (5-10 minutes)s of Fathi Yusuf and ML Pending
discovery

34 340 Rents collected from Triumphanl church Declaration from Wllie Hamed
-Rog to Liquidating Partner asking where these payments are reflected on the general ledger
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the enlry

$ 3,900

35 343 KAC357, lnc.'s American Express payments
deposited to Partnership account

-Rog to Liquidat¡ng Partner regarding whether KAC357, lnc. was reimbursed and if so, where is it
listed on lhe general ledger
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentat¡on substantiating the reimbursement
to KAC357, lnc.
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 12,273

36 345 Unclear UVI payment -Rog regarding what was the purpose of the payment
-Doc request for invoice and cancelled check
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of entry

$ 293

37 aÈa Due to/from Fathi Yusuf -Rog regarding what the enlry references--€xplanation of what this entry covers
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation to substantiate the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for an explanation of the entry

$ 186,819

38 357 Payment to Dudley, Topper and Feuer¿eig,
LLP lFathi Yusufs oersonal attornev)

ñve page brief and exhib¡ls, five page oppos¡t¡on and two page reply $ 57,605

39 358 STT Tutu gift certificates -Doc request to Liquidating Partner for a review of the orginals of the STT Tutu g¡ft certñcates-need
to see the backs of them and underlying Documentation substant¡ating the reimbursement to
KAC357, lnc.
-Following Rog and Doc requesl, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting stafi
member) for explanation where the credit to KAC357, lnc. is located on the general ledger

$ 3,790

Page 3 of 14



SUMMARY OF HAMED's Post-September 17, 2006 CLAIMS (153) following Judge Brady's 7125177 Order
With Suggested "Next Steps" for Depos, D¡scovery, Etc.

New

Claim

Number

Item No. in
Original
8/30/16
Claim Filing

Descr¡pt¡on Next Steps or What is needed from discovery Amount Due
to Partnership

f¡om Yusul

Amount Due
to Hamed

D¡rectly from
Yusul

Amount Due

to Hamed
from

Partnership
40 JbU Approximately $18 million in "purged" (i.e. missing)

transactions in 2013
-Rog to Liquidating Partner for explanation of $18 million in purged lransactions that are
questionable
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiat¡ng the entrles
-Following Rog and Doc requests, Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff member) for an
explanation of the entries

Pending
discovery

4L 361

-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for the invoices and cancelled checks substantiating the
transactions
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-'10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for an explanation of the entries

PaymentstoCaribbeanRefrigeration&Mechanical l-RogtoLiquidatingPartnerregardingwhatwasthepurposeofthepayments
LLC

$ 95,420

42 JbJ Transactions w¡th M¡adden Plastic -Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what was the purpose of the payments
-Doc request to Liquidating Parlner for the invoices and cancelled checks substantiating the
transact¡ons
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for an explanation of the entries

$ 49,565

43 364 Unclear General Ledger entry "Collection of
Setallment [sic]"

-Rog to Liquidating Parlner requesting an explanation of lhe meaning of this entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gafhey (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entry

$ 42,970

$ 18,80444 Jbb Unclear General Ledger entries 'Foreign taxes paid" -Rog to Liquidatìng Partner regard¡ng whal the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 m¡nute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entr¡es

$ 1 1,66045 366 Unclear General Ledger entrìes POS charges for
Seaside Market

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or account¡ng staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 26,510-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc requesl to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substant¡at¡ng the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John Gafhey (and/or account¡ng staff
member) for exolanation of the entries

46 367 Unclear General Ledger entries "change order' and
"cash requisition"

Pending
discovery

-Rog to Liquidating Parlner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for exDlanat¡on of the entries

47 369 Unclear General Ledger entries 'credit card pa¡d"

$ 350,000

I

-Rog to Liquidating Parlner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 m¡nute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff

member) foÍ explanation of lhe entr¡es

48 370 Unclear General Ledger entries 'RDC Frozen
Account"

$ 8,500,000-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entr¡es reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating lhe entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for exDlanation of the enlr¡es

49 371 Scotiabank Telecheck transfers were deposited in

Partnership accounts

$ 83,800-Rog to Liqu¡dating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiat¡ng the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting slaff
member) for exDlanation of the enfr¡es

50 373 Unclear General Ledger entries regarding "return

check mutilated'

Page 4 of 14



SUMMARY OF HAMED'S Post-September 17, 2006 CLAIMS (163) following Judge Brady's7lZSltT Otdel
With Suggested "Next Steps" for Depos, Discovery Etc.

New

Claim

Number

Item No. in
Original
8t30/1 6

Claim Filing

Description Next Steps or What ¡s needed from d¡scovery Amount Du€
to Partnership

from Yusul

Amount Due
to Hamed

Directly from
Yusul

Amount Due
to Hamed

from
Partne¡ship

51 374 Unclear General Ledger entry regarding "Cash -
Transfer Clearing, Banco Proc Error re Xfed

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regard¡ng what the entry references
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the enlry

$ 360,000

s2 375 Unclear General Ledger entry regarding "201 3 US
Customs Exp Per Schedule"

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entry references
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underly¡ng Documentation substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entry

$ 9,9 16

53 376 Unclear General Ledger entries regarding Merr¡ll
Lynch

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation subsiant¡ating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John Gafftrey (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 4,261,939

54 377 Unclear General Ledger entries regarding Daas
corporate loan

-Rog to Liquidat¡ng Partner regard¡ng what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidat¡ng Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 m¡nute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanat¡on of the enlries

$ 327,s00

55 378 Unclear General Ledger entries to "Due from (to)
Yusuf'

-Rog to L¡quidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Lìquidating Partner for underly¡ng Documenlalion substanliating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minule Depo of John Gafñey (and/or account¡ng staff
member) for exolanation of the entries

s 693,242

56 380 Unclear what the reclassiñcation of partnersh¡p
income in 2013 and 2014 notation on the general
ledger means

-Rog to Liquidaling Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc requesl to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for exolanation of the entr¡es

Pending
discovery

$ 1,026,85657 381 Many general ledger entries are missing descriptions -Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the enlries reference
-Doc request lo L¡qu¡dat¡ng Partner for underlying Documentation substant¡eting the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/oraccounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 4,31358 383
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substanfiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minule Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff

for of the enhies

Unclear general ledger entries regarding "nominal -Rog to Liquidating Partner whal reference
reconciliation

$ 678,549Unclear general ledger entry 'Accrue 2012 rent as
directed by legal'

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanation ofthe meaning ofthìs entry
-Doc request to the L¡quidat¡ng Partner for underly¡ng Documentation substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entry

59 384

$ 14,995

I

Subpoena to Ofices of K.G. Cameron requesting any Documents evidencing payment from United

Corporation dlblaPlazaExtalor2ol2-2013, along with the invoices substantiating those payments
-Depo (5-1 0 minutes)of Falhi Yusuf

60 385 Partnership may have pa¡d Fathi Yusufs personal
attorney's fees

$ I,700,00061 386 Unclear general ledger entries regarding deposit
adjustments

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underly¡ng Documentation substantiating the entrles
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanat¡on of the entries

$ 900,00062 388 Unclear general ledger entries regarding due/to
Shopping Center

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regàrding what the enlries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentalion substantiat¡ng the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanal¡on of the entries

Page 5 of 14



SUMMARY OF HAMED's Post-September 17, 2005 CLATMS (163) followinB Jud8e Brady's 7lL5lt7 Orde¡
With Suggested "Next Steps" for Depos, D¡scovery, Etc,

New

Claim

Number

Item No, in
Original
8r30/16
Claim Filinq

Description Next Steps or What is needed from discovery Amount Due
to Partnership

from Yusul

Amount Due
to Hamed

Directly from
Yusuf

Amount
to

from

63 390 Transactions with Alamnai Co. -Rog to Liquidating Parlner regard¡ng what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentat¡on substanliating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/oraccounting sfaff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 37,629

64 391 Unclear general ledger entries regarding "Adjust
due/to from'

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substant¡ating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/oraccount¡ng staff
member) forexplanation of the enhies

$ 241,558

55 392 lmproper payments to Carol's newspaper distribution -Depo (5-1 0 minutes)of Fathi Yusuf regarding the purpose of cont¡nu¡ng payments after Carol's
newspaperdistribution had been accused ofstealing ¡n 20'14
Declaration of Shawn Hamed

$ I,697

66 âôâ Unclear general ledger entries regarding 'Cash
Reques'

-Rog to Liquidating Parlner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entr¡es

$ 6,500

67 394 Unclear general ledger entry regarding'AT&T
MOBILITY"

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requestlng an explanalion ofthe meaning ofthis entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documenlation substantiat¡ng the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanalion of the entry

$ 2,950

68 396 Transactions with JKC Communication -Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request lo Liquidating Partner for underlying Documental¡on substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 m¡nute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanatlon of the enlrles

$ 13,389

69 397 Transactions with House of Printing -Rog to Liquidating PaÍner regarding what the entries refeÍence
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documenlation subslantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 860

70 398 Transactions with Foampack -Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc requesl, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounling staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 1,257

77 399 Unclear general ledger entries regarding "All Scolia
Account Closures"

-Rog to Liquidat¡ng Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc requesl to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanat¡on of the entries

$ 615,172

72 $ 1,288,603400 Unclear general ledger entries regarding 'Fathi Yusul
matching dravl"

-Rog 1o Liqu¡dating Partner regard¡ng what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidat¡ng Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/oraccounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

73 401 Unclear general ledger entries regarding Un¡ted
Corporation

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentat¡on substant¡ating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 120,43'l

74 405 Numerous unexplained general ledger entries
regarding Hamed

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentat¡on subslantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ s1,061
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SUMMARY OF HAMED'S Post-September 17, 2006 Ct-AtMS (163) following Jud8e B'adY's7l2SlL7 O'1det
With Suggested "Next Steps" for Depos, Discovery, Etc.

New
Claim

Number

Item No. ¡n
Original
8/30/1 6

Claim Filinq

Descr¡ption Next Steps o¡ What is needed from discovery Amount Due
to Partnershíp

from Yusuf

Amount Due
to Hamed

Directly from
Yusul

Amount Du€
to Hamed

from
Partnershi!

7S 408 Unclear general ledger entry for $176,353.61 dated
9/30/'15

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanation of the meaning of this entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substanliating the enlry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of lhe entry

$ 176,354

76 409 Unclear general ledger entries regarding transfers
and closed accounts

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries Íeference
-Doc request to Liquidaling Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/oraccounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 837,554

77 410 Unclear general ledger entry regarding 50/50
distribution

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanation of the meaning of this entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation subslant¡ating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/oraccounting staff
member) for explanation of the entry

$ 165,000

7a 411 Unclear general ledger entry regarding accrued
accounting fees to complete 2015 year-end taxes

-Rog to Liquidal¡ng Partner requesting an explanation ofthe meaning ofthis entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for undedying Documentatìon substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entry

$ 16,3',15

79 412 Unclear general ledger entry regarding accounting
error for Tropical Shipping invoices

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanation ofthe meaning ofthis entry
-Doc requesl to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentatlon substanliating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-'10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounling staff
member) for explanation of the entry

$ 10,242

80 414 Unclear general ledger entry regarding adjust cash
on hand to count on 3/1 1/15

-Rog to Liquidat¡ng Partner request¡ng an explanation ofthe meaning ofthis entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiat¡ng the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 m¡nute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for exDlanat¡on of the entrv

$ 24,934

81 415 Unclear general ledger entry regarding clearing
Banco irregularities

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanatìon of the mean¡ng of lhis entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantieting the enlry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-'10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entry

$ 8,482

416 Unclear general ledger entry regarding balance sheel
balances closed for ¡nsurance ilems to expedile
close

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanation ofthe meaning ofthls entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantialing the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanat¡on of the entry

$ s1,s6982

83 417 Unclear general ledger entries regarding clear misc
Yusuf/Pship Due to/fr accounts

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what lhe entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substant¡ating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gafhey (and/oraccounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

Pending
discovery

Unclear general ledger entry regarding United
reimbursement to Hamed of 7/13 overpayment

-Rog to Liquidat¡ng Partner requesting an explanation ofthe meaning ofthis entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underly¡ng Documenlation substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entry

$ 38,66884 418

$ 4,93s85 419 Unclear general ledger entry regarding combined
services tnv dld 2J24115 paid on behalf of East

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanation ofthe meaning ofthis entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiat¡ng the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or accountìng staff
member) for explanation of the entry

86 420 Unclear general ledger entry regarding CRA check
215 to reimburse KAC357 for STT deposit errors

-Rog to Liquidating Partner request¡ng an explanation ofthe meaning ofthis enlry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-',l0 minute Depo of John Gafürey (and/oraccounting slaff
member) for explanation of the entry

Pending
discovery
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New

Claim

Number

Item No. in
Original
8/30/16
Claim Filinq

Description Next Steps or What is needed from discovery Amount Due
to Partnership

from Yusul

Amount Due
to Hamed

Directly from
Yusul

to

87 421 Unclear general ledger entry regarding Daily (United
c. cK)

to Liquidating Partner requesting an of the meaning of this entry
request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substant¡at¡ng the entry

Rog and Doc request, 5-10 mlnute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or accounting stafi
for of the

discovery

88 422 Unclear general ledger entry regarding excess cash
over $50k per court order

-Rog to Liquidatìng Partner requesting an explanation ofthe meaning ofth¡s entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Parlner for underlying Documentation substantiating lhe entry
-Following Rog and Doc requesl, 5-'10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/oraccounting staff
member) for explanation of the entry

$ 44,400

89 423 Unclear general ledger entries regarding prepayment
of insurance

-Rog to Liquidaling Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentat¡on substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/oraccounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 139,231

90 425 2015 Accounts Payable-Trade to John Gaffney -Rog to Liquidating Parlner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/oraccounting staff
member) forexplanat¡on of the entries

$ 1,544

9L 427 20'13 Accounts Payable-Trade to John Gaffney -Rog to Liquidating Parlner requesting an explanation of the meaning of this entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entry
-Followìng Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/oraccounting staff
member) for explanat¡on of the entry

$ 1,214

92 428 Unclear general ledger entries regard¡ng 201 5
Accounts Payable-Trade to Maher Yusuf

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entr¡es reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 1,866

93 430 Unclear Unsubstantiaied check to Nejeh Yusuf -Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanation ofthe meaning ofthis entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substanliating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/oraccount¡ng staff
member) for explanation of the entry

$ 2,032

94 431 Unclear general ledger entry, Non-cash distributìon
to Yusuf

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanation ofthe meaning ofthis entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for undedying Documentat¡on substant¡ating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 m¡nute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanat¡on of the entry

$ 245,090

95 432 Unclear general ledger entry, North Western Selectra
lnc.

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanat¡on of the meaning of this entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underþing Documentation substantiating the entry
-Followìng Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/oraccount¡ng staff
member) for exolanation of the entrv

$ 4,524

96 433 Unclear general ledger entry, J Ortiz -Rog to Liquidaling Partner requesting an explanation ofthe meaning ofthis entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for exDlanalion of the entrv

$ 1,250

97 434 Unclear general ledger entries regard¡ng St. Thomas
petty cash

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request lo Liquidating Partner for underlying Documenlatlon substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 10,339

98 436 Unclear general ledger entry regard¡ng United
Shopping Center payment of accounting fees for the
Partnership

-Rog to L¡quidating Partner request¡ng an explanat¡on of the mean¡n9 of this entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underly¡ng Documentation substant¡ating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gafütey (and/or accounling staff
member) for explanation of the entry

$ 4,500

SUMMARY oF HAMED'5 Post-september 17, 2006 cLAtMS (163f fottowing Judge Brady's 7lz5lt7 order
With Suggested "Next Steps" for Depos, Discovery Etc.
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SUMMARY oF HAMED's Post-Seprember 17, 2006 cLAtMs (163) following Judge Brady's7l25lL7 order
With Sugtested "Next Steps" for Depos, Discovery, Etc.

New

Claim

Number

Item No, in
Original
8/30/16
Claim Filinq

Description Next Steps or What is needed from discovery Amount Due
to Partnership

fiom Yusul

Amount Due
to Hamed

Di¡ectly from
Yusuf

Amount Due
to Hamed

from
Partnership

99 437 Unclear general ledger entry regarding United
Shopping Center payment of legal fees for the
Partnership

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanat¡on ofthe mean¡ng ofthis entry
-Doc request 1o the Lìquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 m¡nute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanat¡on of the entry

$ 4,946

100 438 Transaction with Source Accounting -Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanat¡on ofthe meaning ofthis entry
-Doc requesl to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-'10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) forexplanation of the entry

$ 3,500

101 439 Unclear general ledger entry regarding St. Thomas
1.5% CR Reduction (FUTA) paid by West to United

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanation ofthe meaning ofthis entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Parlner for underlying Documentat¡on substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/oraccounting slaff
member) for explanation of the entry

$ 12,346

r02 440 Unclear general ledger entry regarding temporary
adjustment for unreimbursed cash expenses during
2014115

-Rog to L¡qu¡dating Partner request¡ng an explanation of the mean¡ng of this entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entry

$ 46,725

103 443 Unclear general ledger entry regarding price gun
deposits

-Rog to Liquidating PaÍner requesting an explanat¡on ofthe meaning ofthis entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entry

$ 1.780

I

104 444 Unclear general ledger entries regarding 2013 Q3
VIESA deficiency, plus penally and interesl in 2005

$ 9,386

I

10s 445 Unclear general ledger entries regarding United
Corporation

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underly¡ng Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/oraccounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 6,933

105 446 Unclear general ledger entries regarding United
Corporation - FUTA

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John Gafiney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 10,047

447 Unclear general ledger enîry regarding United
Corporation - Gift Certificates

-Rog to Liquidating Partner request¡ng an explanat¡on of the meaning of this entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantìating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entrv

$ 2,630107

108 449 Unclear general ledger entries regarding lndustrial
Video and Luxor Goods

-Rog to Liquidal¡ng Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underly¡ng Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for exolanalion of the entries

$ 9,803

109 450 Unclear general ledger entry regarding Hector
ïorres'invoice

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanation ofthe meanìng ofthis entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entry

$ 2,000

110 451 Unclear general ledger entries for Ramone Reid
Felix invoices

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-'|0 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for exolanation of the entries

$ 1,092
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SUMMARY OF HAMED'S Post-September 17, 2006 CtAtMS (153) followingJudgeBrady's7l25l t7 Order
With Suggested "Next Steps" for Depos, Discovery Etc,

New
Claim

Number

Item No. in
Original
E/30/16
Claim Filinq

Description Next Steps or What is needed from discovery Amount Due
to Partnership

from Yusul

Amount Du€
to Hamed

Directly from
Yusul

Amount Due
to Hamed

from
Partnership

TIL 452 Unclear general ledger entries regard¡ng Tasty
Alternatives

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of lhe entries

$ 30,721

ttz 453 Scolia lnvoices -Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidaling Partner for underlying Documentation substant¡ating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/oraccounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 11,41 I

113 454 Lissette Colon's salary, benef¡ls, bonuses and
incidental expenses

-Depo (5-10 minutes)of Lissette Colon to determine how much of her time was devoted to new
Plaza Extra East activities versus the Partnershtp

$ 6,215

LLA 455 Myra Senhouse's salary, benefits, bonuses and
incidental expenses

-Depo (5-10 minutes)of Myra Senhouse to determine how much of her time was devoted 1o new
Plaza Exl¡a East activities versus the Partnership

$ 2,259

115 456 Humphrey Caswell's salary, benefits, bonuses and
travel and entertainment expenses

-Depo (5-10 minutes)of Humphrey Casell to determine how much of his time was devoted to new
Plaza Extra East activities versus the Partnership, plus his explanation of T&E
-Doc Request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentat¡on substant¡ating T&E
reimbursement

$ 28,666

116 457 Unclear 20'|6 general ledger entries regarding the
United Corporation in 2016

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regardìng what the entries Íeferencè
-Doc requesl to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanalion of the entries

$ 238,829

r77 459 Unclear general ledger entry regarding Un¡ted
Corporation - Worker's Compensation

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanation of the mean¡ng of this entry
-Doc request lo the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantlating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gafhey (and/or accounting stafi
member) for explanation of the entry

ù 3'18

118 460 Unclear general ledger entries regarding FUTA late
fee

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding whal the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John Gafhey (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of lhe entries

$ 85,697

Transaction with Raja Foods -Rog to Liquldating Partner requesting an explanation of the meaning of this entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Parlner for underlying Documentation substantieting the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (andior accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entrv

$ 410119 464

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or account¡ng staff
member) for exolanation of the entries

$ 10,902r20 465 2016 transact¡ons with Caribbean Refrigeration &
Mechanical LLC

$ 2,705t27 466 Unclear general ledger entries We Are \¡1/ine LLC -Rog to Lìquidat¡ng Partner regard¡ng what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) forexplanation of the entr¡es

$ 2,250Unclear general ledger entries regarding US

Customs penalty
-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or accounting stafi
member) for explanation of the entr¡es

L22 467

$ 9,680L2? 468 2016 payments to Dudley, Topper and Feuerzeig,
LLP lFathi Yusufs oersonal attornev)

five page brief and exhibits, five page opposition and two page reply
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SUMMARY OF HAMED'S Post-September 17, 2006 CLATMS (163| following Judge B'ady,sT l2'l17 O'der
With Suggested "Next Steps" for Depos, Discovery, Etc.

New

Claim

Number

Item No. ¡n

Original
8'30t16
Claim Filinq

Description Next Steps or llUhat is needed f¡om discovery Amount Due
to Partnership

f¡om Yusuf

Amount Due
to Hamed

Directly from
Yusul

Amount Du€
to Hamed

from
PartnershiF

724 469 Unclear general ledger entries regarding lnter Ocean
refund

-Rog to L¡quidating Partner regarding what the entr¡es reference
-Doc request lo Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiat¡ng the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 minule Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanat¡on of the entr¡es

Pending
discovery

725 470 Unclear general ledger entries regarding 'Lutheran
Family Social Services'

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documenlal¡on substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entr¡es

$ .1,246

7?.6 471 Unclear general ledger entries regarding l(AC357 -Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entdes reference
-Doc request to Liquìdating Partner for underlying Documentation substant¡ating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 3,640

727 472 Unclear 201 6 general ledger enlries for Banco
Popular Puerto R¡co

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries Íeference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentatìon substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minule Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entr¡es

Pending
discovery

tzs 473 Unclear general ledger entries regarding 2016 V.l.
Employment Security conlr¡butions and penalties

-Rog to L¡qu¡dating Partner regarding what the enlries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiat¡ng the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entr¡es

$ 13,048

I29 475 Fathi Yusuf draw from Partnersh¡p funds for gifi -Depo (5-10 minutes) of Fathi Yusuf $ 4,000,000
130 476 Wreless Tech Rent -Doc request to Liquidaling Partner for any Documentation evidencing payment of Wireless Tech

rent
-Depo (5-10 minules) - Fady Monsour and Nejeh Yusuf regarding paymenl of \Mreless Tech rent
-Following Doc requests & Depos of Fady Mansour & Nejeh Yusuf, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John
Gaffney (and/or accounting staff member) for explanation where the Wreless rent payment is
located on the general ledger

$ 15,000

131 477 Unclear general ledger entries regarding Hanun loan -Rog 1o Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substant¡ating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 m¡nute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/oraccounling staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 35,000
I

\32 478 Unclear general ledger entries regarding distributing
cash on hand in 2015

-Rog to Lìquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentalion substanlialing the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minule Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting steff
member) for exolanation of the entries

$ 19,333

$ I 10,842133 479 Unclear general ledger entry regarding Yusuf
distribution of WAPA deposìt

-Depo (5-10 m¡nutes)ofJohn Gafiney (and/or account¡ng staff member) and accounting staff
member

$ 15,701L34 480 Unclear general ledger entries regarding'Yusuf
distribu for trade AR"

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the enlries reference
-Doc request lo Liquidating Parlner for underlying Documentation substantiatlng the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of lhe entries

$ 1,449135 481 Unclear general ledger entry regarding "xfer fr Yusuf
fam BPPR a/c to United BPPR a/c"

-Rog to Liquidating Partner request¡ng an explanation of the meaning of this entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underly¡ng Documentation substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting slaff
member) for explanation of the entry
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SUMMARY OF HAMED'S Post-September 17,2006 CtAtMS (163) followingJudge Brady's7l2Slr7 Order
With Suggested "Next Steps" for Depos, Discovery, Etc.

New

Claim

Number

Item No. in
Original
8/30/16
Claim Filinq

Desc¡iption Next Steps or What is needed from discovery Amount Due
to Partnership

from Yusuf

Amount Due
to Hamed

Di¡ectly from
Yusul

Amount Du€
to Hamed

from
Partnership

136 482 Unclear general ledger entry regarding "Yusuf refund
of overpayment"

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanat¡on of the meaning of this entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entry

$ 77,336

737 483 Unclear general ledger entry regarding'CLEAR
MISC YUSUFiPSHIP DUE TO/FR ACCOUNTS"

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanation ofthe meaning ofthis entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documenlation substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 m¡nute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entry

$ 247,870

138 484 Unclear general ledger entries regarding "correct
Yusuf/Hamed d¡strib settle on 9/30 ref ck 251 for
$183,38 1.91'

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the enlries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 m¡nute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 20¡84

139 485 Unclear general ledger entry regarding 'clear pship
a|c28600 intraco bal's to equity"

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requestìng an explanation ofthe meaning ofthis entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substant¡ating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minule Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanat¡on of the entry

$ 247j38

740 487 Unclear general ledger entry 'clear misc
Hamed/pship due to/fr accounts" in the amount of
$39,788.40.

-Rog to Liquidating Partner request¡ng an explanation of the mean¡ng of this entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substant¡ating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entry

$ 39,788

!4L 488 Unclear general ledger entry regarding "due Ufr
settlement re stmt et 9/30/15"

-Rog to Liquidating Partner requesting an explanation of the meaning of this entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Parlner for underlying Documentation subslanliating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/oraccounting staff
member) for explanation of the entrv

$ 183,382

L42 490 Half acre in Estate Tutu -Rog to Fathi Yusuf Sale or split
of Prooertv

143 491 Plaza Exl¡a East land -Rog to Fathi Yusuf Sale or split
of Prooertv

$ 900,000144 492 $900,000 Estimated tax payment for United
Corporation shareholders

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entry references and a Rog asking if Mohammad,
Wally and \Mllie Hameds' taxes were paid for the same time period, with an explanatìon of where
that is reflected on the general ledger
-Doc requesl to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

t4s 3003 WAPA deposits paid with Partnership funds -Depo (5-10 minutes) - John Gaffney to discuss how WAPA Deposits are handled on the general
ledqer

$ 272,572

$ 421,235L46 3007 lmbalance in credit card poinls -Rog to each Yusuf requestiong a list of all credit cards in each of their names
Subpoena bank records for all of Hamed and Yusuf credit cards
-Rog to Liquidating Partner regard¡ng what the entrìes reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentatlon subslant¡ating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting slaff
member) forexolanation of the entries

Pending
discovery

r47 301 0 Vendor rebates

148 301'l Excessive travel and enterta¡nment expenses -Doc request to Liquidaling Partner for the invoices/receipts substantialing the business purspose of
the T&E
Subpoena for credit card statements reflecting the T&E expend¡tures
-Deoo l5-'1 0 m¡nutes)of each oerson submittinc¡ an exDense for an exolanation of the charqes

s 23,745

PaEe 72 o1 74



SUMMARY OF HAMED'S Post-September 17, 2006 Ct-AtMS (153| following Judge B'adv's7l25lL7 Order
With Suggested "Next Steps" for Depos, Discovery, Etc,

New

Claim

Number

Item No. ¡n
Original
8/30/1 6

Claim Filinq

Descript¡on Next Steps or What is needed from discovery Amount Due
to Partnership

from Yusul

Amount Due
to Hamed

Directly from
Yusuf

Amount Due
to Hamed

from
Partnership

149 246,255,
260.318

Seaside Market & Deli LLC -Rog to Lìquidating Partner regarding what the entr¡es reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underly¡ng Documentation substantieting lhe entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or account¡ng staff
member) for explanalion of the entries

Pending
discovery

150 3OO2a United Shopping Center's gross receipt taxes -Doc request to Liquidating Partner for the United Shopping Center March 2013, June -December
2014, a¡d 2015 monthly gross receipt tax forms and cancelled checks/credit cards stalement
evidencing paymenl
-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding the reason the Partnership would pay for the taxes of an entity
unrelated lo the Partnership
-Depo (5¡ 0 minutes)of Fathi Yusuf
-Following Doc requests, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff member) for
explanat¡on where the payment for the United Shopping Center gross receipt tax is located on the
general ledger

$ 70,193

151 3004a Checks written to Fathi Yusuf for personal use -Depo (5-1 0 minutes) - Falhi Yusuf regarding purpose of checks Pending
discoverv

tsz 3008a United's corporate franchise taxes and annual
franchise fees

-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for the United Shopping Center 2006-2015 fanchise taxes and
fees forms and cancelled checks/credit cards statement evidencing payment
-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding the reason the Partnership would pay for the taxes & fees of
an entity unrelated to the Partnership
-Depo (5-1 0 minutes)of Fathi Yusuf
-Following Doc requesls, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/oraccounting staff member) for
explanatlon where the payment for the United Shopping Center gross receipt tax is located on the
general ledger

$ 2,301

153 3009a Partnership tunds used to pay Un¡ted Shopping
Center's property insurance

Subpoena to ¡nsuÉnce company for the evidence of property insurance, invoice and canceled
check for the years 2008-2010, 2013 and 2015.
-Document request to the Liquidating Partner for the ev¡dence of property insurance, invoice and
canceled check for the years 2008-2010, 2013 and 2015.

$ 59,361

154 346a Attorney and accounting's fees paid by the
Partnershìo for the criminal case

f¡ve page brief and exhibits, five page opposition and two page reply $ 989,627

155 359/362 Employee Loans $ 33,121-Rog 10 Liqu¡dating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentat¡on substant¡ating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/or account¡ng staff
member) for explanation of the entries

156 372t379 Unclear General Ledger entries regard¡ng
miscellaneous adjustments to employee loans

-Rog to Liquidat¡ng Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documenlalion substantiat¡ng the entries
-Followìng Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minule Depo ofJohn Gaffney (and/oraccounting staff
member) for explanation of the entries

$ 122,905

L57 4021418 Unclear general ledger entry regarding "Fathi Yusuf
refund of overpaymenf

-Rog to Liquidating Partner request¡ng an explanation ofthe meaning ofthis entry
-Doc request to the Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentat¡on substantiating the entry
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 m¡nute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or account¡ng staff
member) for exÞlanation of the entrv

$ 77,336

158 403t413 Unclear general ledger entries for By Order -Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc request to Liquidating Partner for underly¡ng Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc requesl, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or account¡ng staff
member) for exolanation of the entries

$ 260,491
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New

Claim

Number

Item No, ín
Original
8/30r16
Claim Filing

Description Next Steps or What is needed from discovery Amount
to Partnership

from

Amount
to

Directly
to

159 4421407 Unclear general ledger entries indicating Accounts
Payable Trade payments to United Corporation in
2015

to Liquidating regarding what the entries reference
request to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating lhe entries

Rog and Doc request, 5-1 0 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
for of the entries

Pending
discovery

160 Exhibit A -
H

United Shopping Center's gross rece¡pt taxes -Doc requesl to Liquidating Partner for the United Shopping Center 2OO7 -20 1 1 monthly gross
receipl tax forms and cancelled checks/credit cards statement evidencing payment
-Following Doc requests, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting slaff member) for
explanation where the payment for the United Shopping Center gross receipt tax is located on the
general ledger

Pending
discovery

161 Exh¡bit A - I Attorney and accounting's fees paid by the
Partnership for the criminal case - Pro-rated from
September 17, 2006 forward

-Rog to Liquidating Partner regarding what the entries reference
-Doc requesl to Liquidating Partner for underlying Documentation substantiating the entries
-Following Rog and Doc request, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff
member) for explanat¡on of the entries

s7,728,287

L62 Exhibit A -
L

Claims based on monitoring reports/accounti ng 2OO7 -

2012
to Andreozzi law firm for monitoring reports
to firm for

Pending
discovery

163 Exhibit A -
M

Loss of assets due to wrongful dissolution -
attorney's fees

med invoices for legal services during the relevant time period Pending
discovery

164 lnventory adjusted downward by $1,660,000 due to
unrecorded inventory transfers to other slores, as per
first supplemental Hamed claims dated October 6,
2016

Doc request to Liquidating Partner regarding this entry
Following Doc requests, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gaffney (and/or accounting staff member) for an
explanat¡on

Pending
discovery

165
ln Yusufs Accounting and Proposed Distr¡bution
Plan filing on September 30, 20'16, Yusuf stated that
'[t]here are Debts tolaling $176,267.97, which must
be paid prior to any distribution of the remaining
Partnership Assets to the Partners." (Footnote
omitted) This is an unclear account¡ng entry.

Doc request to Liquidating Partner regardìng this entry
Following Doc requests, 5-10 minute Depo of John Gafiney (and/or accounting staff member) for an
explanation

Pending
discovery

SUMMARY OF HAMED'S Post-September 17, 2006 Ct-AtMS (163) following Judge BladY,st l2'lr7 O.del
With Suggested "Next Steps" for Depos, Discovery, Etc.
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